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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

@reenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. OO T74]- CO
V. Complaint in Civil Action - Replevin

®Jesse D. Grove anelen L. Grove,
Filed on behalf of:

GreenPoint Credit, LLC
Defendants.

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748

2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

FI LE D (412) 422-8975

| JUN 21 2000

| William A. Shaw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.
v,

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove,

[ P R RN R N R R

Defendants.

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint
and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
Y
Plaintiff, ' No.
)
V. )
)
Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove, )
)
Defendants. )
COMPLAINT

COUNT | - REPLEVIN

- AND NOW, comes GreenPoint Credit, LLC, by and through its attorney Erin P. Dyer,

Esquire and avers the foliowing in support of its Complaint in Replevin:

1. GreenPoint Credit, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Plaintiff' or "GreenPoint,"
Is a corporation duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
and has its principal place of business located at 400 Southpointe Boulevard, Southpointe
Plaza I, Suite 230, Canonsburg, PA 15317.

2. Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove, hereinafter referred to as "Defendants,"
are individuals whose last known address is R.D. #2, Deer Creek Road, P.O. Box 62,
Morrisdale, PA 16858.

3. On or about IVIay' 19, 1999, Defendants purchased a 1999 Skyline LTD
Manufactured Home, Serial Number 2N111354LAB, (the "Mobile Home"), from Family
Homes, Inc., (the "Seller"), and entered into a written Manufactured Home Retail
Installment Contract and Security Agreement, (the "Security Agreement") for the payment
of a portion of the purchase price thereof. A true and correct copy of the Security

Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."




4, Seller assigned its interest in the Security Agreement to Plaintiff, GreenPoint.
GreenPoint perfected its security interest in said Mobile Home by having an encumbrance
placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached
hereto as Exhibit "B."

5. Defendants defaulted under the terms of the Security Agreement by failing
to make payments when due. As of June 19, 2000, the Defendants' payments of interest
and principal were in arrears in the amount of $1,177.81. Pursuant to the Acceleration
Clause in the Security Agreement the amount outstanding as of June 19, 2000, is
$66,837.84.

6. Plaintiff provided Defendants with thirty (30) days notice of intent to
repossess the Mobile Home. A true and correct copy of the notice of intent to repossess

the Mobile Home is attached hereto as Exhibit "C."

7. Defendants failed to cure the default or return the Mobile Home upon

Plaintiff's demand.

8. Plaintiff avers that under the terms of the Security Agreement and

Pennsylvania law it is now entitled to immediate possession of said Mobile Home.

9. The Security Agreement provides that in the event of default:
a. Defendants will pay the reasonable attorney's fees of seller or of
seller's assignee, provided that prior to commencement of legal action such
fee shall not exceed $50.00;

b. Court costs and disbursements; and
C. Costs incurred by seller or of seller's assignee to foreclose on the

Mobile Home including the costs of storing, reconditioning and reselling the

Mobile Home.




10.  Inorderto bring this action GreenPoint Credit, LLC was required to retain an

attorney and did so retain Attorney Erin P. Dyer.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC, requests:

a) judgment against Defendants to recover the Mobile Home, plus detention
damages, special damages consisting of inter alia, detaching and transporting the Mobile
Home, shipping fees, any cost for insurance placed on the Mobile Home by Plaintiff, late
charges, and all allowable damages per the Security Agreement, any further costs for
repossession and sale, and attorney's fees and costs of litigation in order to obtain

possession of the Mobile Home; and

b) In the event Plaintiff repossesses said Mobile Home and resells or otherwise
disposes of said Mobile Home, a deficiency judgment in an amount to be determined by
the Court upon petition of Plaintiff, which amount shall be equal to the difference between
the amount owed pursuant to the said Security Agreement plus the damages set forth in
paragraph (a) above and the amount recovered by Plaintiff from the resale or other

disposition of the said Mobile Home, less expenses.

COUNT Il - DAMAGES

By way of separate and alternative pleading, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC,

alleges the following:

11.  Paragraphs 1 through 11 of this Complaint are incorporated herein by

reference as though fully set forth.

12.  This Count is brought in the alternative to the relief sought in Count I.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC, requests:




a) judgment against Defendants in the amount of $66,837.84 with interest and late
charges plus detention damages, special damages consisting of infer alia, detaching and
transporting the Mobile Home, shipping fees, any cost for insurance placed on the Mobile
Home by Plaintiff, late charges, and all allowable damages per the Security Agreement,
any further costs for repossession and sale, and attorney's fees and costs of litigation in

order to obtain possession of the Mobile Home; and

b) In the event Plaintiff repcssesses said Mobile Home and resells or otherwise
disposes of said Mobile Home, a deficiency judgment in an amount to be determined by
the Court upon petition of Plaintiff, which amount shall be equal tc the difference between
the amount owed pursuant to the said Security Agreement plus the damages set forth in
paragraph (a) above and the amcunt recovered by Plaintiff from the resale or other

disposition of the said Mobile Home, less expenses.

s .

Erin F.CE)yer‘,'quuire

PA ID Number: 52748

Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412 422-8975

L\GreenPoint\Grove, Jesse & Helem\CM.wpd




. VERIFICATION )

Don Turosik, Collection Manager andfduly authorized representative of GreenPoint
Credit, LLC, deposes and says subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities th'akt the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, irfformation and belief.

@m_ =

Don Turosik
Collection Manager
- GreenPoint Credit, LLC

LAGreenPoint\Generat\VERIFICA.CM.wpd
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RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEMENT,
WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREEMENT TO ,
ARBITRATION OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALONE K
(Cortract)

11:54 GREENPJINT CREDIT &1 412 873 S827 P.@712

MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT
| LOAN BLAN: P01 0416389 |
l

OFFICE NUMBER: 79061 79061

| LOAN SOURCE NO 50039

1ACCT NO:
BUYER(S): NAME: —_J=SSZ D. CROVE | Funoing coDE:
Name. — FELEN L. GROVE
BUYERS :mi . counTy: CLEARFIEZELD
ADDRESS: RD 2 DEER CREEKX RD CITY: MORRISDALE STATE g.f_ 3F: 1€858
pHONE: (B1¢) 342-€664¢ ssec.a@y _133-60-7916 160-34-529¢
BROROSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED MOME: RD 2 DEER GREZX Ro, MORRISDALE, PA 16858

.“I L]

' *myself’ or "my" mean ail persons who sign this Contract as buyer or co-buyer, jpintly and severally, and "you" or
‘your” mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submitted to the Crediter indicated below, at a local office and, if
approved, R will bo assigned to that Craditer. On the date of this Contract, | buy from you on & credit sale basis the manufactured
home described on pege 2, together with furnishings, equipmert, appliances and accessories included In the manufactured
home &t the time of purchase (called "Manufactured Home").

CREDITOR: GREENPOINT CREDIT CORP.

PHAOMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you at such address as you may direct the Uinpaid Balance shown on page 2 of this
Cortract (Item 5) with interest at the rate of:

11.50% per
year urtil the debt is fully paid. 1 will pay this amount in Instaliments &s shown in the payment schedule until the Unpaid Belance
is fully paid. If, on 5-19-24 . | still owe any amount uncer this Cantract, | will pay such amaunt in full on that date, which
Is called the "Maturity Date.” Each rnonthry payment will be applled as of its scheduled due date. if no Interest rate Is disclosed
above, the interest rate Is the Annual Percentage Rate shown below.

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | Amount Financed | Total of Payments | Total Sale Price
PERCENTAGE = ™
RATE e o oastof my
The amountaf eradit Tha amount! will have purchase on credit
The costot mry credit as The gollar amountthe previded 1 me or on p3id afar | have made all induding my down
8 yeasly raw: cred Nt will cost me: my behalf. 2yMEnts a3 scheguled: paymentol
$ 7,750.00
11.30 % $135,653.C0 $ 66 19C ce : QZCl 8£3. CO 5209 593 OO

Finance Charge, Hl any.

s_5.00

consent

Sae Contract tarms for additonal information A

about nonpaymert, dateuwt, raquired A

repayment in fJll bafore the schaduled f 7 .

dats, and propaymant mhunds end 3 672.81 Monthly, beginning

penaftas. ‘. $ 00 ' maemty, beginring

Prepayment: 1| 4 of eaty. | il rot $ 90 | pontiy. beginning
ve 1 paya pe JDrtiwilinetbe b .CC i

enused b & retund ot the Pragaid § Manthly, beginring

Seourfty: | give you a security imtsrestin the §00ds or proparty baing purchased.
Lato Charge: 8 paymentismorathan 15 days tamw, | will be chargsd P

Estdmatos: Al numarical disolosures except he lats paymentdisciosurss ars estmamms.

% of $o unpaid amoyrd of auch payment, nott excesd

Assumption: Scrmecne buying my Manutactured Meme may not assume the remainder of the Convacton the onginal lrms without your prier wiitten

PAYSOAR 0247

ORIGINAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

Security Agreement

Page - Ors




JUN-19-2088  11:55 GREZNPOINT CREDIT &1 412 873 5827 P.BB/12
0416389 ‘ '

Descriptionof  Traoe naMe: SKYLINE CORP. MooeL: LTD EDITION

Manutactured

Home: vear 95 new. X USED: LENGTH. 52 #  wWiDTH_28
SERIAL. .
numeers: NI (354 A8 |
Fipiine | E 'SERIAL NUMBER

aoomonaL 2IR CONDITNG SKIRTI:\:(-:-
ACGESSORIES FOOTERS | OIZ TANX
| AND FURNISKINGS: DECX | BLOCKS
i
TTEMIZATION OF AMOUNT FINANCED: )
1. Cash Prica (Including Sales . _ PROPERTY INSURANCE: Froperty Insurance on the
Taxof$ .00y . §_71,737.C0 Manufactured Horne Is required for the term of this
2. a. Cash Down Payment  § 50.00 Contract. | have the right to chocse the person through
b. Trade-In (Year, Make, Model): 87 DEROSZ SUPREME whom it 18 obtained. By merking the appropriats line
length __ 7C  wWigh 1§ " below, | elect to buy the coverage indicated from you
Gross Value$ 19,000.C0 Uens$ 11,323C.0C i for the term and premium shown, and | want it fingnced
(Seller © pay off) i | onthis Contract
Net Trade-In Value $ 7,7C0.C0 .
. - . | T
Total Down Payment ~ §_ 7,75C.C0 | Tupe of Insurance T Premium
3. Unpaid Balancs of Cash Price (1 minus 2) & __6¢,007.0C ¥ pryacal Camage Covrage SOMOS 5 _2,120.00
4. Amcunts paid to others on my tehalf.” v CMOE § .00
a. To Insurance Companies: o $
2,12C.C0O
g; Propartyinourance S =3 UABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY
b. To Public Cfiicials: - i INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
) (; Certificate ofTit)e s 22.50 OTHERS I8 NOT INCLUDED UNLESS INDICATED IN
: = PROPERTY INSURAN Tl o
) FILTNG FEES S T | THE FROPEH ANCE SECTION ABOVE.
¢, To Craditor: CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance is
Fer: ) .0C nct requirad for this Contract or a factor in its approval.
d To: b1 1t | elest Cradit Lite Insurance, the namse(s) of the
" For: NOTERY TE:Z propesed insured(s) are:
$ 35.5C .| Proposed lnsured
e To | Proposed (nsured
For: , (Only spouss can be insured jointly.)
8 .0C
£ Te : ‘ This insurance may not pay off all of my debt, and the
For: ' ’ © exact emount of coverage s shown on my policy or
s 3¢ certificate. My signature indicates my election to ebtain
To: | Credit Life ihsurance coverage lor the term and
v FO;" . premium showr:
" $ Tvpe of Coverage Term Premium
. [o)d A ue—— T —
For: | __ Single 3
S .Co
T°ta|(a*b,C"d*e*'*g*h)”_m 3 21‘.83.00 ‘ - 'Jo’nt s
| S. Unpaid Balance (3 plus 4) & 66,190,0C I
i l Date
€. Prepaid Finance Charge $ .00 (sigrature)
7. Amount Financed (5 minus €) §_66,180.0C | Date
*1 understand and agres that a portion of certaln of these amounts | | Ggrate)
\ may be retained by you or your atfiliate. [(H pint coverags is dasired, bott proposed insureds mus! sign.)

PAISBER ST ORICINAL COPY Pase1ana



JUN-19-2808 11:55 GREENPOINT CREDIT &1 412 873 5827 P.@9/12
ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY INTEREST: [ grant you a securtty interest under the Uniform Coemmercial Code in (1) the Manufactured Mome and in
all goods that ere or may hereafter by operation of law become accessions to i, (2) all appliances, machinery, equlpmen_t and
other goods furnished with the Manutactured Home (whether or not instelled or affixed to it) including but not limtted to the l@ems
listed as *Additional Accessories and Fumishings” on page 1 of this Contract, (3) any refunde ¢f Uuneemad Insurance premiums
financed in this Contract, (4) any substitutions or replacements of the foregeing, and (8) all proceeds of such Menufactured
Home and accessions, and of any Additional Accassories and Furnishings. This security interest secures payment and
performance of my obligations under this Contract, [ncluding any additional debt arising because of my failure to pertorm my
cbligations under this Contract and includes any contractual extensions, renewals or modifications. My execution of this Contract
constitutes a walver of my personal property and homestead exemption rights to the personal property herein described. 1 wil
sign and deliver to you whatever financing statements and other decuments you deem necessary o allow you to perfact your
security Interast in any personal property end fixtures. | agree that you may flle this security instrument or & reprocuction thersof
In the real estata racords or other appropriate Index as & financing statemsnt for any of the items specifisd above. Any
reproduction of this securtty instrument or any other security agreement or financing statement, and any extensions, renewals, or
amendments thereot, shali be sutficient to pertect & security interest with respect tv such tems.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY. IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,
THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY MONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE:

a. Minimum Coverage. | am required to provide physical damage insyrance coverage protecting the Manufactured Home for
the term of this Contract against logs by fire, hazards Included within the term "extended coverage” and any other hazards,
Including flood, for which you require insurance, in an amount equal to the lesser of the actual cash value of the
Manutactured Homse or the remalining unpald balancs | owe from time to time under this Contract (the "Minimum Coverage”).
The Insurance pelicy will contain a loss payable clause protecting you (a3 your Interest may appear). and provide for a
10-day notice of cancellation to you. Uniess you consent in writing, | shall nct add any additional lose payee 16 the Insurance
policy. | have the right to choose the person through whom the property insurance pelicy is obtained. If my insurance
coverage oxpires or is cancelled prior to payment in full of this Cortract, | must obtain no less than the Minimum Coverage at
my expenss for the remalining term of this Contract &hould | tail to maintain the Minimum Coverage, you may, but are not
obligated to, obtein insurance coverage. | egree that any insurance you purchase may be for the protection of only your
interest in the Manutactured Home, may not fuily protect me in the event of a loss, and may be for such reascnable pericd as
you determine. If yeu decide. in your sols discretion, to obtain insurance, you will notify me of that tact end that the cost, plus
Interest at the Cortract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in the manner
requested by you. | understand that the Insurance premiums may be higher If you must purchase the insurance than might be

the case f [ had purchased the Insurance, and that you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company which may
receive a profit for this service.

_Aasignment and Application of Insurance Procecds. | hereby gram und assign to you the proceeds of any and all
Insurance coverage on the Manufactured Home, including any optional caverage, such as earhquake insurance, which in
type or amount Is bayond the Minimum Coverage. In the event of a loss to the Manufactured Home, | shall give prompt netice
to you and the insurance carrier. It | feil to promptly netity or make proof of loss 1o the Insurance carrier, you may do 8o on my
bohalf. All physical damage ingurance proceeds, including proceeds from optional coverage, shall be epplied to restoration ar
repair of the Manufactured Home, unless you and | agree ctherwise in writing or unlgss such restoration or repair is not
scanomicelly practical or feasible, or your security interest would be lessenad. If 3uch restoration of repalr is not practical or
feasible, or your securfty Interest weuld be lessened, you shall apply the Insurance proceeds to the remalining unpaid balance
of this Contract, whether or not then dus, and give me any excess. | authorize any insurer to pay you directly. | hereby

gppoint you &8 my limited attomey-in-fact to sign my name to any check, draft, or other decument necessary to obtain such
insurancs payments.

LATE CHARGE: | agree to pay & late charge for late payment as set forth on the frent ef this Centract Only ohe late charge will

be made on eny delinguent Instaliment regardless of the period for which that instaiiment remains In default. After this Contract
matures, whether by acceleration or otherwise, | will not be charged & late charge.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGES:

b will pay you the actual charge ¢f the dishonoring insttution (or such hi her amount
&8s gllowsd by law) if any check give ’ : ; "

N to you is not honored because of insufficiont funds or because no such account oxists.

PAISBE3CL8 7 ) ORIGINF.L COPY PAQE 3CFE



... JuN-19-2008 11:S6 GREENPOINT CREDIT 61 412 873 5827  P.1@/12
méKe rental payments, or to pay other charges and assessmeonts, relating to the reai p.operty andjor faciity on which the
Manufactured Home ls located: (c) | violate restrictive cavanants, rules or regulations relating to the real propsrty and/or facility

where the Manufactured Home is located; (d) ! fail to keep the Manufactured Homs in good repair and condtion, &8 you may
reasonably deternmine; (e) | remove the Manufactured Home from the address shown on this Contract unless | notty you in
advance and receive your written consent; {f) | sell or attempt to sell or to transfer any beneticial Interest In the Manutactured

Home without first obtalning your written consent; (g) | allow the Manufactured Home to become pert of any real estate wihout

first obtaining your written consent; (h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire of illegeily; () _\ fail to
promgtly pay any taxes and other liens and encumbrances on the Manufactured Home or on the raeal property on which it is
located, i this is my responsibility; andjor () 1 fail to do anything else which | have promised 1 do under this Contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specified Events of Default have occurred, you may do whatever is necessary to
correct my default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Netice of Defautt and Right to Cure Default befors you
accelorate payment of the remaining unpaid belance | owe you or repossess of toreciose on any property which secures this
Contract The Notice will tell me what my defautt ts and how | can cure . Except as required by applicable law, you are not
required to send me this Notice when (1) you have already sent & Notice twice within the preceding cne-year peried, (2) 1 have
abandoned or volurtarily surrendered the Manutactured Momes, or (3) other extreme circumstances exist.

CURE OF DEFAULT: i may cure a default at any time before title to the Manutactured Home ig transterred trom me, which will
be at least 45 days after receipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Defautt To cure & default, | must pay: (a) all amounts
which would have been due in the absence of default and acceleration; (b) the attorney fees set forth below; (c) any late charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which are actuatly incurred fer detaching and transporting the Manutactured Home to the
site of sale. | must also perform any other obligation | would have had to perform in the absence of default.

REMEDIES UPON DEPAULT: If | do not cure the default, you may do either or both of the following at the end of the notice
pericd, as allowed by applicable law: () you can require me to immediately pay you the entire remaining unpaid balence due
under this Contract plus accrued intereet er (b) you can repossess the Manutzctured Mome pursuant to the security interest |
give you under this Contract. If you are not required to send me the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Default, you will have
these rights immediately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manutacturad Homs you will sell . If the amount from
the sale, after expenses, is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference axcept as otherwise provided by law. All

remedies are cumulative and you may enforce them separately or together in any crder you deem necessary to protect your
security.

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Resolution. Any controversy or claim between or among you and me or our a8signees arising out of or relating to
this Contract or any agreements or instruments relating to or deliverss in connection with this Contract, including any claim
based on or grising from an allsged tort, shall, f requestad by either you or me, be determined by arbitration, reference, or
trial by a judge as provided below. A controversy invelving only a single claimant, or claimams who are related or asserting
claims ariging from & single transaction, shall be determined by arbitration es cescrived below. Any cther controversy shall be
determined by judicial reference of the controversy to a referee appointed by the court or, if the court where the controversy
Is venued lacks the power 10 appoint a referee, by trial by a Judge without a jury, es described below, YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNDEHRSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY
WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE.

b. Arbitration. Since this Contract touches and concems interstate commerce, an arbitration under this Contract shall be
conducted in accordance with the United States Arbitration Act (Title 3, Unftad States Cade), notwithstanding any choice of
law provision In this Contract. The Gommercial Rules of the American Arbitration Asseciation ("AAA") iso shall epply. The
arbitrator(s) shall follow the law and shall glve effect to statutes of limiation in determining any claim. Any controversy
conceming whether an issue is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitrator(s). The award of the arbitrator(s) shall be in
writing énd include a statement of rasgons for the award. The award shall be final. Judgment upon the award may be entered
tn any court having jurisdiction, and no chellenge to entry of judgment upon the award shail be entertained except as
provided by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act er upen a finding cf manifest injustice.

- Judicial Reference or Trial by a Judge. If requested by either you er me, any controversy or claim under subparagraph (g)
that Is not submitted te arbitration as pravided in subparagraph (b) shall be determined by reference to & referes appainted
by the court who, sitting alone and without jury, shall decide all questions of law and fact. You &nd | shall designate to the
court a referee selocted under the auspices of the AAA in the same mannsr as arbitrators are selected in AAA-spensered
ptoceedings. The reforoe shall be an active attorney or retired judge. If the court where the controversy is venued lacks the
power 1o appoint & referee, the controversy instead shall be decided by trial by a judge without & Jury.

PasERE 047 ORIGINAL COPY Ppp—
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may hav:‘to exerclse selt-help remedies such as set-off or repossession, 'fo hrecloss by power of sale or 1ud|¢|alry agamst or
sell any collateral or security, or to obtain any provisional or ancillary remedies from a court of compstent jurisdiction before,
aftor er during the pendency of any arbitration under subparagraph (b) above. Neither the obtaining nar the exercise of any
such remady shall Serve as a walver of the right of either you or me to demand that the related or any other dispute or
controversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: It | prevail in any legel action or arbitration proceeding which is commenced in connection with the
enforcement of this Contract or &ny instrument or egreement required under this Gontract, or In connection with any duspute
relating to this Contract, you will pay my reasonabie attorney fees, court custs and necessary disbursements incurred in
connection with such action or procesding, as determined by the court, the referee, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
faw. If yeu pravail in any such action or proceeding, or in the exercise of any seff-help remedy as described above, | will pay any
court costs and necessary disbursements 1o the full extent permitted by law, tagether with reasonable fees imposed on you by
an attorney who is not your salaried employee, provided that prier to commencemerit of legal action such fees may not exceed
£50.00 and further provided that ne attorney fees may be charged prior to my receipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure
Defautt.

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly installments, if requested by you to do g0, the
estimated amount necessary to pay yeary taxes, assestmeonts and insurance premiums that will become due within the
next twelve-menth period: (b) to pay you & transfer foo If | sell the Manufactured Here, unless such fee Is prohibited by law; (c)
to pay interest at the Contract rate on the remaining unpald balance plus accrued interest, from the date of maturity until pald In
tull; {d) to reimburse you Immaediately upon your demand, with interest at the Contract rate, the amourt of funds you actually
advanece on my behalf to correct my default; and (e) that if | am married, and residing in a community property state, both my
community property and separate property will be liable for ail payments due under this Cortract.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to any person or entity. All fights granted to you under this Contract shall apply to
any assignee of this Contract.

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may Investigate my credtt history and credit capacily In connection with opening and cellecting
my account and share information about me and my account with credit reperting agsncies. You may sell ¢r ctherwise fumish
information about me, including insurance informatien, to all ethers who may !lawfully receive such intoratlon, You may fumish
spectfic information about the Manufactured Home and any insurance policias on the Manufactured Home to any insurance
agant to enable such agent to quate premiums to me and selicit my insurance buginess.

WAIVER: Weiver of any defeult shall not constitute a waiver of any other default No term of this Contract shall be changed
unless in writing and signad by one of your officers. This Contract is the entire agreement batween us and | agroe that no oral or
implied representations haye bean made to induce me to enter into this Contract.

VALIDITY: Wherever possible each provision of this Contract shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid
under applicabie law, but if any provision of this Contract shall be prehibited by or invalld under applicable law, such provision
shall be inetfective only to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, witheut invalicating the remainder of such provisien or the
remaining provisions of this Contract. Thig Contract shall be of no effect untll and unless signed by me and you. In no event ghail

any charge under this Contract excead the highest amount allowed by applicable law. if any excsss charge is received, such
axcess shall be refunded ar applisd to the amount dus.

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision of this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the state
ot Pennsylvania, provided that to the extent you heve greater rights or remedies uncer Fegeral law, such choice of state law
shall nct be desmsd to deprive you of such greater rights and remedies undar Federal law.

PALSORES CA87 OQRIGINAL COzY

PAQESCFR
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BRESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRA1ION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JUUGE, ANU NV BY JURT |AisL, =
AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
EEEN MADE.

ACCESTED: The foregoing Corrastis hareby assignad under e terms | If you d@ not meet your Contract obilgations, you
of the Assignment balow. - may lose your manutactured home,
| Netlee to Buyer: De not slgn this Contract in blank.
] You are entitled to an exact copy of the Contract
you sign, Keep It to protect your legal rights.
BUYER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

seuss:  FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC. Qéoﬁx-@ 6«0‘&&

SELLER'S GESSE Df, GRO‘;E/ %
AopREss: 1683 E PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD obo.. . A, e,
POREES HElEN L. GROVEZ

ELTOONA, P 16602CL00

SELLER'S N \g\p
SIGNATURE: %}0 (e

{ = ‘\
?FTtaE-RS \ FQS\ (B\U\ ‘P | DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: May 19, 1999

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

{Signature of Buyer) {Sgnature o1 Co-Buyer)

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 ("Creditor’)

With respect 1o this retail instaliment contract (Contract”) signed by ons or more buyers (Buyer), SELLER represents
&nd warrants that: (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is corpletely accurate uniess otherwise specified; () Buyer
was legally compstent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this Contract; (3) this Contract arcse from the bona fide
sale of the merchandise described in this Contract; (4) the down payment was made by Buyer in cash unless otherwise specffied
and no part thereot was loaned directly or indirectty by Seller to Buyer, (5) eny trade-in, or other consideration, received as any
part of the dewn payment is accurately described on page 2 end has besn velued at its bona fide valus, end any amount owed
on such trade-in or other property Is accurately descrived on pege 2 &nd has been paid off by Seller prior to or
contemporangousty with the assignment of this Contract to Creditor; (6) there is now owing on this Contract the amount set forth
herein; (7) this Contract and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith is in all respects legally enforceable against each
purported signatory therecf; (8) Seller has the right to essign this Contract and thereby to convey good title to I, (€) in the event
of any claim or defense asserted by any Buysr, or any heirs or assigns of Buyer, with respect to the Manufacturec Home or
other property or consideration transferred pursuant to this retail installiment contract, Seller agrees that it will indemnify and hold
Creditor harmless from all such claims and defsnses as well as from all costs reasonably incurre¢ by Creditor in ¢onnection
therewith, including but not limited to reasenable attorney fees and ceurt costs; and (10) in accordance with the Fair Credht
Reporting Act, Seller hae netified Buyer that this Contract is to be submitted to Creditor.

For value received, Eeller hereby assigns to Creditor all its rights, tttle end interest in this Contract and the property
which ig the subject matter hereot and authorizes Creditor to do everything nacessary to collect and discharge same. All the
terms of any existing written agreements between Seller and Creditor goveming the purchase of Contracts are mace a part

herect by reference, it being understoed that Greditor relies upon the ebove warranties and upon said sgresments in purchasing
this Contract

PAJEONSZ 0487 CRIGINAZ COrPY

PAGEGCF 8

TOTAL P.12
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400 Seuthpoiate Bovlevard
Seuthpointe Piaza L, Suite 230
Canonsburg, PA 18317

Tel. (724) 873-3825

Fax (721) 873-3826

April 20, 2000

JESSE D. GROVE
HELEN L. GROVE

PO BOX 62
MORRISDALE PA 16858

GreenPoint Credi?

RE: Manufactured Home Loan - Account #000005130264800001

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ACGCELERATE, COMMENCE LEGAL ACTION OR REPOSSESS

You are now in default on your Mamutactured Home Losn Comtract. 1f you correct the default, you may
continue with® the comtract ss though you did not default. Your defsult consists of fsilure to make timely
payments of one or more instaliments as asgreed to in the terms of the centract.

Thirty-cme (31) days gfter the date of this rotice, we may have the right to commence legal acrion and
reposscss your manufactured home.

cure of defoult: Your may cure your default by meking payment in the amount indicated below:
Past Due Momthly Payment(c) % 1,35.62
Late Charge(s) 3 3,43

Total Due Now

A

1,349.05

Creditor's rights: Amy partial payment of the amoumt cue which is received by us will be gpplied ta your
account. You will need to psy the full amount by the date indicated above in order to cure your default. If
you do mot correct your default within 31 days cue from the pesimarked date of this notice, We may

yexercise our rights against you under the law by accelerating your debt and cither repossessing ycur
\manufac:ured home or, if necessary, bringing @ court actiom to obtzin pessession of your manufactured

@ome.

1f we elect to exercise our rights 3gainst you by repessession of the manufactured home ycu may, 3t &ny
time bafore we sell or otherwise dispose of the manufacturd home or enter intc a contract for 1ts sale or
other disposition, (which shall be et least 45 .days after postmarx of this motice), redeem the morufoctured
heme by paying us a.l smounts due plus expesses reasonably ingurred by us in detaching and transportin

the manufactured home to the site of the sale srd cur reasemable attorney's fees, to the extent permitted by
law, plus court costs.

If you have any questions, write to us at the address above or call me at the phone nurber tisted above
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. ard S:C0 p.m., Mordsy through Friday.

If this default wss caused by your failure to meke & payment or poyments, and yeu want 1o pay by mail
please send 3 check or money order. Do not send cash.

Manager

CC: File

1f ary additional regular payment becomes due during this cure pericd, this payment must also be psid in

order to avoid any further default. This correspendence is an atiempt to collect » debt and any
fnformation obtained will be used for that purpese.

Pa (144)

EXHIBIT "C"
Notice of Intent to Repossess

P.B4-12
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PROPERTY LOCATOR v senPelnt| &

Account Number:

Bomower'sName: JESSE D, GROVE Pose Number: (814 ) 342-656¢
HELEN L, GROVE

Mailing Address: _R.D. 22 Neer Creelk A Lot 23 Ma prisdale, LA JLES
Address of Home (If different than mailing address):

RD 2 DEER CREEX RD MORRISDALZ, PA 163

-‘Mobile Home Park: H-QQS\ ovan S }\/1 H’p Lot Number: ;\3

Description of Manufactured Home:

(321
o

Year 1999 lMakz:: SXYLINZ CORF. ‘ Model: _TD EDITION

Size: 28X32 | Serial #: py _ | HUDs:
a GNI1~1354LAG |
LOCATION: Direction must start from a known (be specific) starting point so that the Field [nspector may proceed © the location of the

manufacturcd home. For example, use route# and pertinent street and road names. Use left, nght, or preferably compass directions (north,

south, cast, west). Refrain from the use of such landmarks as dealerships, vehicles, and service stations, as they are subjeci w vame changes
and physical relocation.

From Waedland ot gc R IE T Rigler Light- pt Liglt
+uvy e—“' curle f)L 1538, Thward A) lpw#- Tloran Vﬂ;zld-

Y DNY Creek BA - Trayed ) 5nile - Tww e Lh oot
/QCM road  cpine Sadn Hawslowats Ih 3 P - Site S
2 X lenn g,u ‘rol%i’ct

Ip the space below, please sketch a map showing directon to the bome site from an interstate, major highway, or intersection. ldentify
routes, ruads, streets, and landmarks. Indicate approximatc distances ir parcothesis.

Nt
~J
W—I—E cé i Lagt Site op VT«}LL‘"\"
S bl Ranslevaw mop. P,
3
3 _ 332aE L L=
/ )
cZ
=
;* ORIGINAL COFY
JB08180P98




FILED

N 2 1 2000
%y@_ 9»% 9&;9&«@@ %90 OO0
v S



- ERIN P. DYER

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC 00-741-CD
Vs
GROVE, JESSE D.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JUNE 30, 2000 AT 3:27 PM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT
IN REPLEVIN ON HELEN L. GROVE, DEFENDANT AT SHERIFF’S OFFICE
MARKET ST., CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO HELEN L. GROVE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REFLEVIN AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET

NOW JULY 14, 2000 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I
RETURN THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN "NOT FOUND" AS TO
JESSE D. GROVE, DEFENDANT. NEW ADDRESS: 309 OLD FORT ROAD,
SPRING MILLS, PA. 16875-9330 (CENTRE COUNTY).

45.28 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME ' THIS R SO ANSWERS,

C hiata A Heudy

R A. HAWKINS
SHERIFF

WILLIAM A SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commussion Expires
1st Monday m Jan, 2002

Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA. ﬁ\
J

JUL j 0 2000
rothonotary %
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC,

Plaintiff,

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Greve,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. OO —)4| C.O

Complaint in Civil Action - Replevin

Filed on behalf of:
GreenPoint Credit, LLC

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748

2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975

ify thi true
i hereby cerify this 10 be atn
and ahiested copy of the original
sratement filed in thi= 77 3€.

JUN 2 1 2000
Attest. L) ﬂw / %‘”

Protnonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVIS!ON

Plaintiff, No.
2

Jesse D. Grove and _Helen L. Grove,

Defendants.

e N e e’ e e’ S St

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint
and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proce=d without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without furthe - notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
V. )
)
Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove, )
)
Defendants. )
COMPLAINT

COUNT | - REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes GreenPoint Credit, LLC, by and through its attorney Erin P. Dyer,

Esquire and avers the foliowing in support of its Complaint in Replevin:

1. GreenPoint Credit, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Plaintiff’ or "GreenPoint,"
is a corporation duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
and has its principal place of business located at 400 Southpointe Boulevard, Southpointe
Plaza I, Suite 230, Canonsburg, PA 15317.

2. Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove, hereinafter referred to as "Defendants,"
are individuals whose last known address is R.D. #2, Deer Creek Road, P.O. Box 62,
Morrisdale, PA 16858.

3. On or about May 19, 1999, Defendants purchased a 1999 Skyline LTD
Manufactured Home, Serial Number 2N111354LAB, (the "Mobile Home"), from Family
Homes, Inc., (the "Seller"), and entered into a written Manufactured Home Retalil
Installment Contract and Security Agreement, (the "Security Agreement") for the payment
of a portion of the purchase price thereof. A true and correct copy of the Security

Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."



4. Seller assigned its interest in the Security Agreement to Plaintiff, GreenPoint.
GreenPoint perfected its security interest in said Mobile Home by having an encumbrance
placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached
hereto as Exhibit "B."

5. Defendants defaulted under the terms of the Security Agreement by failing
to make payments when due. As of June 19, 2000, the Defendants' payments of interest
and principal were in arrears in the amount of $1,177.81. Pursuant to the Acceleration
Clause in the Security Agreement the amount outstanding as of June 19, 2000, is
$66,837.84.

6. Plaintiff provided Defendants with thirty (30) days notice of intent to
repossess the Mobile Home. A true and correct copy of the notice of intent to repossess

the Mobile Home is aftached hereto as Exhibit "C."

7. Defendants failed to cure the default or return the Mobile Home upon

Plaintiffs demand.

8. Plaintiff avers that under the terms of the Security Agreement and

Pennsylvania law it is now entitled to immediate possession of said Mobile Home.

9. The Security Agreement provides that in the event of default:
a. Defendants will pay the reasonable attorney's fees of seller or of
seller's assignee, provided that prior to commencement of legal action such

fee shall not exceed $50.00;
b. Court costs and disbursements; and
C. Costs incurred by seller or of seller's assignee to foreclose on the

Mobile Home including the costs of storing, reconditioning and reselling the

Mobile Home.




10.  Inorder to bring this action GreenPoint Credit, LLC was required to retain an

attorney and did so retain Attorney Erin P. Dyer.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC, requests:

a) judgment against Defendants to recover the Mobile Home, plus detention
damages, special damages consisting of inter alia, detaching and transporting the Mobile
Home, shipping fees, any cost for insurance placed on the Mobile Home by Plaintiff, late
charges, and all allowable damages per the Security Agreement, any further costs for
repossession and sale, and attorney's fees and costs of litigation in order to obtain

possession of the Mobile Home; and

b) In the event Plaintiff repossesses said Mobile Home and resells or otherwise
disposes of said Mobile Home, a deficiency judgment in an amount to be determined by
the Court upon petition of Plaintiff, which amount shall be equal to the difference between
the amount owed pursuant to the said Security Agreement pius the damages set forth in
paragraph (a) above and the amount recovered by Plaintiff from the resale or other

disposition of the said Mobile Home, less expenses.
COUNT Ii - DAMAGES

By way of separate and alternative pleading, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC,

alleges the following:

11.  Paragraphs 1 through 11 of this Complaint are incorporated herein by

reference as though fully set forth.
12.  This Count is brought in the alternative to the relief sought in Count .

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC, requests:




a) judgment against Defendants in the amount of $66,837.84 with interest and late
charges plus detention damages, special damages consisting of inter alia, detaching and
transporting the Mobile Home, shipping fees, any cost for insurance placed on the Mobile
Home by Plaintiff, late charges, anc all allowable damages per the Security Agreement,
any further costs for repossession and sale, and attorney's fées and costs of litigation in

order to obtain possession of the Mobile Home; and

b) In the event Plaintiff repossesses said Mobile Home and resells or otherwise
disposes of said Mobile Home, a deficiency judgment in an amount to be determined by
the Court upon petition of Plaintiff, which amount shall be equal to the difference between
the amount owed pursuant to the said Security Agreement plus the damages set forth in
paragraph (a) above and the amount recovered by Plaintiff from the resale or other

disposition of the said Mobile Home, less expenses.

< __ < > R
5 .

Erin P<Dyer- E)squire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217
(412) 422-8975

L\GreenPoint\Grove, Jesse & Helen\CM.wpd




. YERIFICATION -

Don Turosik, Collection Manager and"duly éuthorized representative of GreenPoint
Credit, LLC, deposes and says subjectto _'the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities "'.hé{t the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

N
@vﬂ_ \,/MMD)..(,
Don Turosik

Collection Manager
- GreenPaint Credit, LLC

L:\GreenPoinl\Genera\VERIFICA CM.wgd




JUN-19-2808 GREENFOINT CREDIT b1

PENNS TLVANIA

RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEMENT. -
WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREEMENT 7Q
ARBITRATION OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALCHE
(Contract) .

11:54 412 873 5827

MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT
LoaN BAN: C1 C€41699
OFFICE NUMBER: 79081

LOAN SOURCE NO.: 75C039
ACCT. NO.:

BUYER(S): * Name: — J=SS= D. GROVE — £l FUNOING COCE: !
NAME, — BELEN L. GROVE
NAME: e
BUYENS NAME: _ courtTy: CLEARFIZLD
ADDORess: RD_2 DEER CREZX RD cmy: MORRISTALE STATE: P2 27 _LEB5E
pMoONE: (81&) 342-€66¢ s 3B 3m) 199-60-7916 160-34-529¢
FROROSED LOCATICN OF MANUSACTURED MOME: RD 2 DEER CREZX RD, MCARISDALE, PA 168S 8

" *me," *myseif" or 'my" meen sll persons who sign this Contract as buyer or co-buyer, jointly and severally, and "you™ or
*vour" mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submitted to tha Crecivar indicated below, at & local office and, it
epproved, 1t will be assigned to that Craditor. On the date of this Contract, | buy from yzu on & credit sale basis the manutactured
home described on page 2, together with furnishings, equipment, appllances snc zccassonies Included in the manutactured
home at the time of purchase (called "Manufactured Home").

CREDITOR: GREENPOINT CREDIT COR?P.

PROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you at such address as you may direct the Linsaid Balanze shown on page 2 of this
Contrect (Item S) with interest at the rate of:

: 11.50 % per
year urtil the debt is tully paid. | will pay this amount In Insteliments as shown in {hs cayment schecule until the Unpaid Balance
is fulty paid. If, on 5-19-24 , | still owe any amount under this Contrac?, | will 53y such amount in full on that date, which
s called the "Maturity Date." Each monthly payment will be applied as of its schozuiad Jup date. If no Interest rats Is disclosed
abova, the interest rate Is the Annual Percontage Rate shown below.

P.@7 1=

ANNULAL FINANCE CHARGE | Amount Financed | Tnialof Payments | Total Sale Prics
PERCENTAGE :
RATE The wtal costaf my

Tha ameuntof oradit T3 Lmsuntl il have purchass on cred
The costof my credit as The doflar amount e providad & ma or on nauding my down
8 yaary raw: crudit will sost ma: my benalt. paymartof

11.5C % $135,653.C0 § 65,19C.CC
SRR

Soe Contract tarms for additonal information At
about onpeyment defeull, required Fabitisitsy T FART
repayment in full before the schaduleq - : . 7 Q Ga
dah,;rdpmpayn‘entmfundsand - 672.81 I:me‘l(\i Lo vuUne 1/ 19 2~
penaltias. . .00 Martaly, & 19
Propayment: it | pay ofl eary, | will rot .00 tortnly 18
have w paya penalty. but| will nothe -CC | mgrtay 19
ent¥ad 1 & ratund of the Prapaid - I
Finance Charga, if any.
Securfty: [ give you a security imiBrast in ™ ¢Cods Or proparty baing purchased.
Late Charge: T3 paymentismorathan 195 days iats, | will be chargad 2 % cf B unesid gyt of such payment, not o exceed

s _5.0C
Assumption: Somacne buyirg my Manufactred Homa may not assurma tha ramaindar of the Gonzie 61 e onginal rms withowt your pricr wniten

ccnsent

Estimates: All numarical disobaures except the lam paymentdisclosuras ars astmamms.

PAASAR 047
PaGE ' CF8

EXHIBIT "A"
Security Agreement
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06£1699 . ~ ‘
l Description of  TRaoE Namg: SKYZINZ CORZ. monew LTD EDITION |
Manutactured » !
i Home: ' vear: 99 new. X UseD: LENGTH: 52 & wWIOTH, 28 i
i SERIAL }
| nomesas N [3RY LARA |
i P S TEM,
| acomonaL 2IR CONDITNG ‘ ‘ :i-i'zf-p l
l AccEssories FOOTZRE ! O{._NJ.:._:\.‘ :
| AND FURNISHINGS: DECX i BLOIG J
L -

TTEMIZATION. OF AMOUNT.FINANCED: i

1. Cash Prica (Including Sales B { PROPESTY INSURANCE: Proparty Insurance on the
TaxotS___.cCy . §_71,737.€C ! Manuiacturse Harne I8 raqulred for the term of this
2. a. CashDownPayment  § 5C.C0 Cortraci, | have the right to chocse the person through
b. Trade-in (Yaar Make, Mcdal): &7 DEROSZ SJPREME . whom it Is abitained. By marking the appropriate line
longh ___7C  wieh 1¢& ' below, | 9lost to buy the Soverage indicated from you |
QGross Valye s 19,C0C,60 Uwens$ 11,3CC.CC i for the tsrm and premium shown, and | want it financsd |
(Saller © zay off) i l on this Contract.
Net Trade-in Vaiue S 7,7C0.C0 - . .
- e n P, po of lasurance Term Premium
Totai Down Payment S 7,73C.C0 . Bitd
3. UﬂDald Balanm at C&Gh Pnca “ manS 2) s € < 7 CO-” .0C l Fhy- g CEaps Coverege € OMOS 3 2 4 12C .0¢C
4. Amcunts paid to others on my behaif:” C ClOS 8 .C0C
a. To Insurance Companies. : N $ ‘
2,12¢.¢C ‘
() Propery naurencs 2 5 UABILI 77 HSURANGE COVERAGE FOR BODILY
b ‘T’ ; ® nsuranco — ‘ lNJUH\r AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
- To Public Ufficials: R | OTHERS 13 1107 INCLUCED UNLESS INDICATED IN |
(;) ge;.ﬂﬁlu\t'ec ofhie . : T .| THE PROPEATY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
FILING FEES 3.
e frg Craditor - CREDIV LIFIZ INSURANGE: Credit Lfe Insurance is
For: 3 .0c { | not recuirad for this Contract or a factor in its epproval.
d To-. it | olgz Croglt Lile Insurance, the name(s) of the
' For: NOTERY TES propescd inzursd(s) are:
! S 28.%C Proposd Insurad
; 6. To: i1 Propasd [naurad
l For: i (Only giuza can ba insured pintly.)
S .0C |
t To ;| This incurnnga may not pay off all of my debt, and the
l For: ‘ exact fmr:‘ug‘lt af oovera'ga'is shown on my policy or
5 ac i certificaia. My signature irdicates my election to obtain .
To: - Credit Life Insurance coverage for the term and
' v F:r: L premiuim zhowi:
S | Type 0i ovirage Term Fremium
. h. To: ' r— D
! For: : ' Shgle 8
, $ .Co
i Total (a+brcrdro=l=-g=h) $ ¢,:33.¢C __ Joint $ ;
‘\ S. Unpaid Balance (3 plus 4) _ S § ' 6¢,130.¢CC ‘
| Date .
! €. Prepaid Rnance Charge $ .C0 ‘ Slaraura) l
‘ 7. Amount Financed (5 minus 6) S §6,13C.6C | Date |
*1 understand and agree that g portlon of certaln of these amounts rere)
| may be retained by you or your affiiiate. ; EH joint crvsran 3 15 Gasired, beth proposed insureds must sign.)|
PATSISEI 29T OXIGIXNAL CODPY
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ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECURITY INTEREST: [ grant you a security interest under the Uniform Commeicial Code in .(1) the M anu{actured Home &nd in
all goods that are or may hereatter by operation of law become accsssions to i, (2) all gpphancgs, machmery,A equ!pmen; and
other goods furnished with the Manufactured Home (whether or not installed or aifixes o ft) including but not limited to the ¢ems
listed as "Additional Accessories and Fumishings™ en page 1 of this Contract, (1) eny rafunde of uneamed insurance premiums
financed in this Contract, () any substitutions or replacements of the foregaing, and (5) §H proceeds of such Manutactured
Home and accessions, and of any Addtional Accessories and Furnishingz. Thin socurty interest gecures payment and
performance of my obligations under this Centract, Including any &dditicnal doit &ising because of my fallpre to pgrform my
obligations under this Comtract and inciudes any contractual extensions, renewais or fndifications. My execution of this Cantract
constitutes a walver of my personal property and homestead exemption rights to i rorsonal property herein described. | wil
sign and daliver to you whatever tinancing stetements and other documents you enm necsssary 1o allow you to perfect your
security Interest in any personal property and fixtures. | agree that you may flle nis securtly ingtrument or g repreduction thereo!
In the real estate records cor other appropriate Incex as & financing statemant io7r any of the ilems specified above. Any
reproduction of this securlty instrument or any other security agreement or finanuing wiaismant, and any extensions, renewals, or
amendments theracf, shall be sufficient to perfect & security [rterest with respzc: to such itams.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART A7 ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WILL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF 4/, IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,
THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY ifONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE:

a. Minimum Coverage. | am required to provide physical damage insurance >avaiage protecting the Manufactured Home for
the term of this Contract against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "e:danded coverage® and any other hazards,
including floed, for which you requirs Insurance, In an amount squal fo the 13sser of the actual cash valus of the
Manutactured Home or the remalning unpald balance | cwe from time to tirm» uinsiar this Contract (the "Minimum Coverage®).
The Insurance palicy will contain a loss payable clause protecting you (o yai- interest may appear), and provide for &
10-day notice of cancsllation to you. Unless you consent in writing, | shall i add any additional lose payes to the Insurance
policy. | have the right to choose the person through whem the properi: insurencs policy is obtelned. It my insurance
coverage expires or is cancelled prior to payment in full of this Contract, | mivsi sbuain no less then the Minimum Coverage at
my expense for the remsining tarm of this Contract Should | teil to mainta: (e dinimum Coverage, you may, but are not
obligated to, obtain insurance coverage. | ggree that any insurance you purchzso may be for the protecton of onty your
interest in the Manutactured Home, may not fully protect me in the event of « losa, and may be for such reascnable pericd es
you determine. If you decide, in your sole discretion, to obtain insurance, yo! will iigtify me of thet fact end that the cost, plus
interest at the Contract rate, will be added to my debt. | wili repay such armount during the term of the policy In the manner
requested by you. | understand that the Insurance premiums may be higher {i you must purchase the insurarice than might be

the case t [ had purchased the insurence, and that you may purchase the insurence from an affiliated company which may
receive a profit for this service.

b. Aagignment and Application of Insurance Proceeds. | hereby gram ond wstign to you the precesds of any and all
insurance coverage on the Manufactured Home, including any optional covarage, such as earthquake insurance, which in
type cr amount ls bayond the Minimum Coverage. In the event of a loss to tho Manufactured Home, | shall give prompt netice
to you and the insurance carrier. If | feil to promptly notity or make proof ¢ fc =z io the Insurence cerrier, you mey de 80 on my
behatt. All physical damags insurance proceeds, including proceeds trom oflionzl covorage, shell be applied to restoration or
repair of the Manufactured Home, unless you and | agree otherwise in writing or unless such restoration or repair is not
sconomically practical or feasible, or your securtty interest would be lessari>d. |i such rastoration or repalr is not practical or
feasible, or your securfty interest would be lessened, you shall apply the Insuranco procesds 1o the remaining unpaid balance
of this Contract, whether or not then dus, and give me any excess. | auihicriz any insurer to pay you directly. | hereby

appeirt you as my limited attomney-in-fact to sign my name to any check, ¢-afl, or othar document necessary to obtain such
insurance payments.

LATE CHARGE: | agree te pay a late charge for late payment as set forth onl i icitt of this Comtract Only one late charge will
be made on any dalinguent Instalment regardless of the period for which that jiisiadiTian: romains In default. After this Cortract
matures, whether by acceleration ar otherwise, | will not be charged a late chari.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGES: | will pay you the actual charge ¢f the fxhonoring instiution (or such higher emount
85 allowed by law) if any check given te you is not honored because of insuificiini turds or because na such account exists.

PaIsee <sa ORIGINAL COPY —
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make rental payments, ar to pay, other charges and assessments, relating to the roal g.operty andfor tacilty on which the
Manufactured Home Is focated; (c) | violate restrictive cavanants, rules or regulations relating to the real property andjor tacility
whera the Manufactured Home js located; (d) | fail to keep the Manufactured Homa in good repair and condition, &s you may
reasonably determine; (e) | remove the Manutactured Home from the address shova on this Gontract unless | notify you in
edvance and receive your written consent; (f) | sell or attempt to sell or to transtar any beneticial Imerest in the Manufactured
Home without first obtalning your written consent, (g) | allow the Manufacturad Homo ‘o become part of any real estate without
first obtaining your written consent; (h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Homo or use t for hire or illegelty; () ! fai} to
promptly pay any taxes and other liens end sncumbrances on the Manufacturcd Hoino or on the rsal property on which it is
located. # this is my respansibility; andjor () 1 fail to ¢o anything elee which | have nromised to do under this Contrect.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specified Evants of Dsfault have cccurred, you may do whatever is necessary to
corect my default. You will, except as set forth below, first glve me a Netice o’ Difzult and Right to Cure Default before you
accelerate payment of the remaining unpaid belance | owe you or repossess ¢ foizolose on any property which secures this
Contract The Notice will tall me what my defautt is and how | can cure . Exceft &o required by eppllcable law, you are not
required to send me this Notice when (1) yeu have alreacy sent & Notice twica within: ths praceding one-year peried, (2) | have
abandoned or voluntarily surrendered the Manutactured Homs, ar (3) other extreine cirzumstances exist.

CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before title to the ManJix.ctursd Home is transterred trom me, which will
be at least 45 days after recsipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Defaui. To 2ura & default, | must pay: (a) all amounts
which would have been due in the absence of defautt and acceleration; (b} the aiiorney fees set forth below; (c) any late charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which ate actually incurred for detaching and transporting the Manufacturegd Home to the
sito of sale. | must alse perform any other ebiigation | would have had to perform in the abssnce of default.

REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If | do not cure the default, you may do ether o baih of the following at the end of the notice
period, as allowed by applicable law: (a) you can require me to immediately pcy you the entire remaining unpeid balance due
under this Contract plus accrued interest or (b) you can repessess the Manufzcrirsd Home pursuant to the security interest |
give you under this Contract. If you are not requlred to send me the Notico of 13af2uit and Bight to Cure Defautt, you will have
these rights iImmediately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manuinctur ad Home you will sell it. If the amount from
the sale, after expenses, is loss than what | owe you, | will pay you the diterun:™ sxcopt 88 othurwise provided by law. All
remedies are cumulative and you may enforce them separately or tegether in n' “rmier you desm necessary to protect your
security.

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Resolution. Any cortroversy or claim between or among you anc ine i tur 86ignoes arising out of or relsting to
this Contract or any agreements or instruments relating to or deliverac in cainsciion with this Contract, incluging any claim
based on or atising from an alleged tort, shall, # requested by ether you ¢ s, he dutsrmined by arbitration, referencs, or
trial by a judge as provided balow. A contreversy involving only a single claimant, or claimams who are related or asserting
claims arising from a single transaction, shall be determined by arbitration 23 descrioed below. Any other controversy shall be
determined by judicial referencs of the controversy to & referee appointac Iy tha =purt or, if the court where the controversy
Is venued lacks the power to appoint a referee, by trial by & Judge without :: jury, as described below, YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNUEHSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP TME RIGHT TO TRIAL 27 .iJAY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY
WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATICH, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE.

b. Arbitration. Since this Contract touches and concems interstate commarce. +n arpitration under this Contract shail be
conducted in accardance with the United Statss Arbitration Act (Tle 8, Liniix Tralss Code), notwithstanding any choice of
lew provision in this Contract. The Commercial Rules of the American ArbiTation Agseciation ("AAA") aiso shall apply. The
arbitrator(s) shall follow the law and shall give effect to statutes of limitziicn it 4etermining any claim. Any cortroversy
concemning whether an issue is arbitrable shall te determined by the arbitrior(s). The award of the arbitrator(s) shall be in
writing and include a statement of reasons for the award. The award shall be inal. Judgment upon the award may be entered
in any court having Jurisdiction, and no challenge to entry of judgment :izon tho tward shail be entertained excert as
provided by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act er upen a finding =i manifest injustice.

¢. Judicial Refererce or Tral by a Judge. If requested by either you or ma, =y aongovarsy or claim under subparagraph (g)
that Is not submitted to arbitration as provided In subparagraph (o) shall i< Jzicimined by reference to & referse appointed
by the court who, sitting alone and without jury, shail decide ali questions = 1w ~nd fact. You and | shall designate to the
court a referee salected under the auspices of the AAA in the same mann-t rhitretors are selected in AAA-sponsored
proceedings. The referee shell be an active attomey or retired judge. If the (it winero the controversy 15 venued lacks the
pewer to appoint & referee, the comroversy instead shall be decided by tnzl v+ ivdse without & Jury.

ST TGTIML” oY
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:ay hav:‘to exerclse.sc;ﬁ-help remedies such as set-off or repossession, 10 foraciiugs by power of sale or judicially against or
sdll any collateral or security, or to obtain any provisional or ancillary rem fios from & court of compatent jurisdiction befors,
efter or during the pendency of any arbitration under subparagraph (b) abod. Neither the abtaining nor the exercise of any
such remedy shall serve as & waiver of the right of either you or me to comnand that the related or any other dispute or
controversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: it | prevail in any lagel action or arbitration proceecing which is commenced in connection with the
entorcament of this Contract or any instrument of agreement required undsr this Contract, or In connection with any dispute
relating to this Contract, you will pay my reasonable aftorney fees, court ¢auts 3nd necessary disbursements incurred in
connection with such action er procesding, es determined by the court, the rsizie, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
law. If you prevail in any such action or procseding, or in the exercise of any sefhalp ramady as described above, | will pay any
court costs and necessary disbursements to the full extent permitted by law, ingaihor with reasonable fees imposed on you by
en attorney who is not your salaried employee, proviced that prier to commuencamort of lagal action such fees may not exceed
£50.00 and further provided that no attorney fees may be charged prior to my rawiipt of tha Notice of Defautt and Right to Curs
Default.

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (2) to pay with my monthly instalimonts, if requested by you to de so, the
sstimated amount necessary to pay yearly taxes, assessments and insuraice sramiums that will becoms due within the
next twelve-menth period: (b) to pay you & transfer fes If | sell the Manufactursc *erw, unless such fes s prohibited by law; (c)
to pay Interest at the Contract rata on the remaining unpald balance plus accrusd intersst, from the date of maturity until pald in
tull; {d) to reimburse you Immediatety upon your demand, with interest at the Contract rats, the emount of funds you actually
advance on my behaif to correct my default; and (e) that if | am married, and resicing In @ community property state, both my
community property and separate property will be liable for all payments due uror thiz Confract.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to any person or entity. All fightr 3ranied 12 you under this Comtract shall apply to
any assignee of this Contract.

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may investigate my credit history and credit cipaci
my account and share information abeut me and my account with credit repc-ing
information about me, including insurance infermation, to all ethers who mey l:wiulir racsive such information. You may fumnish
specific information about the Manufactured Home and any insurance polici:z i the Manufectured Home to any insurance
agent to enable such agent to quote premiums to me and solictt my insuranca susi 5o

in connection with opening and ¢ellecting
niies. You may sell or ethorwise furmish

WAIVER: Waiver of any defsult shall not constitute & waiver of any other dedauic o ‘erm of this Contract shall bs changed
uniess in writing and signad by one of your cfficers. This Contract is the entire 2grromani hatwaen us and | agree that no oral or
implied representations haye been made to induce me to enter into this Contm =%,

VALIDITY: Wherever possible each provision of this Contract shall be interprstcsd in such manner &3 to be effective and valid
under applicable law, but if any provision of this Contract shall be prohibited 2y ar invalid under applicable law, such provision
shall be inefective anly to the extent of such prohibition aor invafidity, witheut inveliczting the remainder of such provigion or the
remaining provisions of this Contract. This Contract shail be of no effect untii a4 unlsss signed by me and you. In no event shall
any charge under this Contract exceed the highest amount allowed by applicabis ‘aw. if any excsss charge is received, such
excess shall be refunded or applied to the amount due.

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision of this Contract shall be construed in acceriznaz with and govarned by the laws of the state
of Pennsylvania, provided that to the extort you have groater rights or rere mdar Federal law, such choice ¢f state law
shall not be deemsd to deprive you of such greater rights and remedies undor “suzrsl law.

PAQESCEE
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RESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRA1ION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JULE, ANU U1 BT URT |0 ity
AGREE THAT. THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AM[ THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
BEEN MADE. .

*

ACCESTED: The foregoing Contractis hereby sssignad under the terms | If you do nok mest your Contract obllgations, you
of the Assignmenttalow. may lose your manuiactured home,

Notlee to Buver: Da nct slgn this Contract In blank.

You are entizled 10 1n exact copy of the Contract

you sign. Keep It 10 avatect your legal rights.

| SUYER(S) SIGNATURES)
seusm  FAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC. | Q/&M,L ) éxzaz&
| =T382 kD, Gaovz - AA(/
- =58 T
SELLERS 1683 P PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD | ol . S e
‘ | zEn T caois
ELTOONA, PA  166C2CL00 ’
SEULERS .
SIGNATURE: \
LLERS i
%ETLE. ! CATE OF THISCCNTRACT: May 19, 1999

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS “ONTRACT.

7 A g /
*&m _ %7/4_: ‘ “[ P 1228
(Signaturs of Buyer) Sk nature of Co-Buyer)
ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON FAGE 1 ("Creditor’)

With respect to this retsil installment contract ("Contract”) signed Ly onz vi fors buyers (Buyer’), SELLER represents
and warrants that: (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is compleiel s aszurate unless otherwise specitied; (2) Buyer
wes legally compstent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this Conracy (3} tis Contract arese from the bona fide
sale of the marchandise described in this Contract; (4) the down payment was mad? by Buyar in cash unless otherwise speciied
and no part thereo! was loaned directly or indirectty by Seller to Buyer, (5) any trads-in. of cther censideration, received as any
part of the down payment Is accurately described or page 2 and has been valved ai iis bona flde vaiue, and any amount owed
on such trade-ln or other property Is accurately descrived on page Z tad hac been paic off by Seller prior to or
contemporaneously with the assignment of this Contract to Creditor; (6) there iz new wwing en this Contract the amcunt $st forth
herein: (7) this Contract-and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith is in 1ll respects legaly enforceable ageinst each
purported signatory thereof; (8) Seller has the right to assign this Contract and “heraty to convey good title to ft; (8) in the event
of any claim or defense asserted by any Buyer, or eny heirs or assigns of Buyar, with jespect to the Manutacturec Home or
other property or consideration transferred pursuart to this retail installment coniract, Soller agraes that t will indemnify and hold
Creditor harmiess from all such claims and defenses as well as frem all cosis raasonsbly incurred by Crediter in connection
therewlth, Including but not limited to reasenable attorney fees anc eeurt cows: and (10 in accordance with the Fair Credht
Reporting Act, Seller has netitied Buyer that this Contract is to be submitted to Credior

For value received, Seller hereby assigns tg Crecitor all its rights, tiilo en< mterost in this Contract and the property
which is the subject matter hereot and authorizes Crecitor to do everything nuccssaiy o collect and digcharge same. All the
terms of any existing written agreements betwesen Seller and Creditor govarniig v purchase of Contrects are made a part
hereot by referenca, it being understood that Graditor relies upon the ebove warsinit s and upon said agreements in purchasing
this Contract.
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’ . 100 Suuthpointe Bouievard
’ 3 Southpointe Plaza L. Suite 230
. . Canonsburg, PA 18317
Tol (724) 8733825
Fax (721) 873-3820

April 20, 2000

JESSE D. GROVE

HELEN L. GROVE GeroonFoint @ Credi?
PO BOX 62

MORRISDALE PA 16858

RE: Manufactured Home Loan - Actount #000006130244800C01

NOTICE OF INTENTION YO ACCELERATE, COMMENCE LEGiL ACTIC OR REPOSSESS

fou are now in default om your Manufactured Home Lesn Contract. 1§ w0y correst the defaylt, you may
continue with the contract es though you dig not default. Your gefsu.t corsists of feilure to make timely
payments of one or mere installments as sgreed te in the terms cf a2 CLnIrast.

Thirty-ene (31) days after the dste of this motice, we may have tie i"1ght 1o conmence legal action and
reposscss your manufsctured heme.

cure of default: Your may cure your cefault by meking payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Memthly Payment(s) _s 1,345 .62
Late Charge(s) 3 3.63
Yotal Due Now S 1,368.05

Creditor's rights: Amy partial payment of the amcunt Cue which is reca!
sccount. You Witl meed to pay the full amount by the date inzical:y ¢
you do not correct your defaylt within 31 days cue from the pestna-«ed czte of this nctice, We may
{exercise our rights against you urcer the law by accelerating your detzt and 2ither repossessing ycur
\manufacrured home or, if necessary, tringing 8 csurt actiorn to 0BT 1in posacssion of ycur manmufactured
?ome.

1f

1f we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossessicn cf the merufsctured home ycu may, at any

time before we sell or otherwise disgose of the mamufacturd home ¢r znter intc a contract for its sale or
other disposition, (uhich shall be st least 43 days after postmary of this rotice), receem the marcfactured
heme by paying us all amounts due plus expemses reasonably ingurres &y us in detaching and transpgortirg

the manufactured home to the site of the sale ard cur reosomeble cticrnuy's fees, to the extent permitted by
Law, plus court ¢asts.

14 you have any questions, Write to Us at the sudress above or c2il =z 4t the phoneg nurber listed 3dtve
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. ard $:C0 p.m., Merdsy through Frodiv.

If this default was caused by your failure to mike @ paymen: or Eouwonts, 4nd you wanl to pay by mail,
please send a check or money order. 0o not send cash.

Manager
cC: File

Uf ary additional regular paymenmt becomes due curimg this cure peo-icd, this payment wust alse be paid in
order to avoid any further default. This cerrespondence is an at:arnt to zollect a2 Zebt and any
{nformation obtained will be used for that purpsse.

PA (146)

EXHIBIT "C"
Notice of Intent to Repossess
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PROPERTY LOCATOR °
Account Number:

Borower's Name: CESSZ D. GROVE
HESLIN L. GROVE

Mailing Addres: . D. %2 Neey (reele B4 Lot

Plore Nursber:  (B14) 342-656€¢

/7
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[n the space below, please sketch a map showing directon to the bome site fom =+
routes, roads, streets, and landmarks. Indicate approximatc distances in parcnthesis.
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SHERIFF F&RM 16~ DIRECTIONS TO SHERIFF

To: The Sheriff of Clearfield County

Re: GreenPoint Credit, LLC
No. Term,
Plaintift City Ward
vS. Mun.

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove

Defendants

Please serve one copy of the Complaint in Replevin on each Defendant or an adult member
of the family with whom he or she resides; but if no adult member of the family is found then to an
adult person in charge of such residence at:

R.D. #2, Deer Creek Road

P.O. Box 62
Morrisdale, PA 16858

IF ANY OTHER PERSON IS IN POSSESSION OF THE MOBILE HCME, YOU ARE DIRECTED
TO ADD THEM AS A DEFENDANT AND SERVE THEM AS WELL.

Date: June 20, 2000 Attorney: Erin P. Dyer, Attorney at Law
Phone: (412) 422-8975 2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
: Pittsburgh, PA 15217
REPORT OF DEPUTY SHERIFF

Deputy: ATTEMPTS

How Served

Date and Time of Service

Place Served

If Residence Service, State Relationship of Party Served to Defendant

If served at place of business, state Relationship of Party Served to Defendant,
and if Individual Defendant, efforts made to get Residence Service

Date of Report , 20




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

|
i ) fm
GreenPomt Credit, LLC,
E
C . ﬁ’laintiff,-
: I
v. |

‘-
.

Jesse D Grove and Helen L.

Grove, ' E

Defendant(s)

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 00-741-CD

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE COMPLAINT

To the Prothonotary:

Please reinstate the above-captioned Complaint.

JUL 2 4 2000

William A. Shaw”
Prothonotary

Erin P. Gyer, Esquir T~

Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
PA Attorney ID Number: 52748
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975

G)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L.
Grove,

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT
To the Prothonotary:

Please enter Judgment by Default in favor of Plaintiff GreenPoint Credit, LLC
and against Defendant Helen L. Grove for their failure to plead to the complaint in
this action within the required time. The Complaint contains a notice to defend within
twenty days from the date of service thereof. Defendants were served with the
Complaint on June 21, 2000, and her answer was due to be filed on July 11, 2000.

Attached as Exhibit "A" is a copy of Plaintiff's written Notice of Intention to File
Praecipe for Entry of Default Judgment which | certify was mailed by regular mail to
the Defendant at her last known address and to their attorney of record, if any, on
July 27, 2000, which is at least 10 days prior to the filing of this Praecipe.

Please enter judgment for possession of the 1999 Skyline LTD Manufactured
Home, Serial Number 2N111354LAB, that being the relief demanded in the

Complaint.
FI L"ED Erin; %yer, Esduire
AUG 14 2000 PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
William A. Shaw 2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Prothonotary Pittsburgh, PA 15217
(412) 422-8975
Attachments: Ten Day Notice

Affidavit of Non-Military Service & Last Known Address




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD

bee
]
a

L;u

i

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove,

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
)
)
Defendant. )
Via Certified Mail # 0 4048 8472 and Certificate of Mailing
Helen L. Grove

R.D. #2, Deer Creek Road

P.O. Box 62
Morrisdale, PA 16858

Date of Notice: July 27, 2000

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH ACAINST YOU. UNLESS
YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR
OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Extension 5982

57

~ ~
)
ErirFPDyer. Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
2021 Murray Avenue. Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975

L\GreenPaint\Grove, Jesse & Helen\TON Eng.wpd




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. )
Grove, )
)

Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE & LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

ERIN P. DYER, Attorney, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and
says that he makes this affidavit on behalf of the within plaintiff, being so authorized
avers that defendants' place of residence is R.D. #2, Deer Creek Road, P.O. Box
62, Morrisdale, PA 16858, and that she is not in the military service of the United
States or its allies, or otherwise subject to the provisions of the Soldiers and Sailors
Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1904 and its amendments, 50 U.S.C. § 501, ef seq.
This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748

Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L.
Grove,

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
)
)
)
Defendants.

Helen L. Grove

R.D. #2, Deer Creek Road
P.O. Box 62

Morrisdale, PA 16858

NOTICE
Pursuant to the requirements of Pa. R.C.P. 236, you are hereby notified that:

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT has been enterec against you in the above proceeding.

Prothonotary of Clearfield County
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. )
Grove, )
)

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION
AGAINST HELEN L. GROVE ONLY

To the Prothonotary, kindly issue Writ of Possession in the above matter and direct
the Sheriff of Clearfield County to:

1. Deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint
Credit, LLC:

1999 Skyline LTD Manufactured Home, Serial Number 2N111354LAB.

2. Inform Helen L. Grove that she has ten (10) days to remove personal
items.

3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1999 Skyline LTD
Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the Plaintiff will secure the mobile
home with a new lock for later transport.

4 Levy upon any property of Helen L. Grove remaining after the above-

mentioned time period and sell her interest therein.

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

FE LED PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B

AUG 14 7000 Pittsburgh, PA 15217

William A. Shaw (412) 422-8975

Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. )
Grove, )

Defendants.

WRIT OF POSSESSION AGAINST HELEN L. GROVE ONLY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

) SS
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:
1. To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are

directed to deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint
Credit, LLC:

1999 Skyline LTD Manufactured Home, Serial Number 2N1 11354LAB.

2. You are directed to inform Helen L. Grove that she has ten (10) days

to remove personal items.




3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1999 Skyline LTD
Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the Plaintiff will secure the mobile
home with a new lock for later transport.

4. To satisfy the costs against Helen L. Grove, you are directed to levy
upon any property of Helen L. Grove remaining after the above-mentioned time

period and sell her interest therein.

(Prothonotary/Clerk)

L

“Beputyy

WILLIAM A, SHAW
Prothonotar
My Commussion Expires
1st Manday tn jan. 2002
Clearfield Co., Clearfieid, PA.

Seal of the Court:

Date fwcwst  \Y 2000




ERIN P. DYER

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY » PENNSYLVANTIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC 00~-741-CD
VS
GROVE, JESSE D. (7/28)

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 25, 2000, DENNY NAU, SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY WAS
DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON JESSE D.
GROVE, DEFENDANT.

NOW JULY 28, 2000 SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON
JESSE D. GROVE, DEFENDANT BY DEPUTIZING THE SHERIFF OF
CENTRE COUNTY. THE RETURN OF SHERIFF NAU IS HERETO ATTACHED
AND MADE A PART OF THIS RETURN .

18.99 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
29.20 SHFF. NAU PAID EY: ATTY.

SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS SO ANSWERS,

o lkah ‘%%

CHESTER A. WKINS
SHERIFF

WILLIAM A SHAW
Prothonotar ores
My Commission Expi
1S{Monday m Jan, 2002
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA.

FILED

AIG 25 2000
(Tl?l»s

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary i%ﬁ




~  SHERIFF’S OFFICE

CENTRE COUNTY
Rm 101 Court House, Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, 16823 (814) 355-6803

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS: You must file one
SHERIFF SERVICE instruction sheet for each defendant. please type or print legibly. Do

PROCESS RECEIPT, AND AFFIDAVIT OF RETURN | Not detach any copies.

1. Plaintiff(s) 2. Case Number
Greenpoint Crecht, 2Lc o0~ 24/- Cp
3. Defendant(s) 4. Type of Writ or Complaint:
Ios S .
Jesse D. frove Lompioint in Replevsn
SERVE 5. Name of Individual, Company, Corporation, Etc., to Serve or Description of Property to be Levied, Attached or Sold.
AT 6. Address (Street or RFD, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and Zip Code)
7. Indicate unusual service: 2 Reg Mail D Certified Mail -] Deputize [C Post L1 Other
Now, 20 . | SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY, PA., do hereby deputize the Sheriff of

County to execute this Writ and make return thereof according to law. This deputation
being made at the request and risk of the plaintiff.

Sheriff of Centre County
8. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE

NOTE ONLY APPLICABLE ON WRIT OF EXECUTION: N.B. WAIVER OF WATCHMAN ~ Any deputy sheriff levying upon or at:aching any property under within writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to
any plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such property before sheriff’s sale thereof.

9. Print/Type Name and Address of Attorney/Originator 10. Telephone Number 11. Date

12. Signature

SPACE BELOW FOR USE OF SHERIFF ONLY - DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

13. 1 acknowledge receipt of the writ } SIGNATURE of Authorized CCSD Deputy of Clerk and Title 14. Date Filed 15. Expiration/Hearing Date
or complaint’as indicated above.
TO BE COMPLETED BY SHERIFF
16. Served and made known to \/&SZSZ D. &rove ,onthe _ (A& day of /u_/7/ ,
e
20 _ OO at__ 3109 o'clock, P m,at _209 o2l Focls Lol _' , Colinty of Centre
. 0, f
Commonwﬂ of Pennsylvania, in the manner described below: .5/"’“7 v 'lls
¥ Defendant(s) personally served.

0 Adult family member with whom said Defendant(s) resides(s). Relationship is
» Adult in charge of Defendant’s residence.

[0 Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) resides(s).

C2  Agent or person in charge of Defendant’s office or usual place of business.

.-

r

O and officer of said Defendant company.
i Other
On the day of , 20 , at o’clock, M.
Defendant not found because:
_ Moved 1 Unknown = No Answer [} Vacant Z Other
Remarks:
Advance Costs | Docket | Service SurCharge | Affidavit | Mileage | Postage | Misc. | TotalCosts | Costs Due @/
Z5 00 | §.0°| 200 AS° | 7220 | .80 | )00 | 2920 Y O
17. AFFIRMED and subscribed to before me this__ So Answer. N/ R fefers
18. Slg%e’%%w 19. Date
20. day of 20 . F-§-00
21(Sfgnature of Sheriff 22. Date
23. . i
otary Puble SHERIFF OF CENTRE COUNTY
o . Amount Pd. Page
My Commission Expires

24.1 ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE SHERIFF'S RETURN SIGNATURE 25. Date Received
OF AUTHORIZED AUTHORITY AND TITLE.

White - Prothonotary ~ Canary - Attorney




OFFICE (B14) 765-2641
AFTER 400 PM. (B814) 765-1533

Sheriff's Office o e 7os 0085
Alearfield lemtg

SUITE 116
1 NORTH SECOND STREET - COURTHOUSE

CHESTER A. HAWKINS CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
SHERIFF
DARLENE SHULTZ MARILYN HAMM
CHIEF DEPUTY DEPT. CLERK
MARGARET PUTT PETER F. SMITH
OFFICE MANAGER - SOLICITOR
DEPUTATION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC NO. 00-741-CD

VS ACTION: COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN
JESSE D. GROVE

" SERVE BY: 8/23/00

HEARING DATE:
dhkdkkdkdkkdkkkdkdkdhhhhdhhkhhdhkhdhdhhhhhkhdhddhddhhdddohhkhdhkhddohhhkdhhrhdk

SERVE: JESSE D. GROVE

ADDRESS : 309 0l1d Fort Road, Spring Mills, Pa. 16875-9330

khkkhkhkkhkkhkhkdhhkkkkkkkihkhhkkhdkhkhkhkhkhkkhhkhhhkhhhkhkhkhdhddehdrhkhhhkkrhkhkhkktk

Know all men by these presents, that I, CHESTER A. HAWKINS,
HIGH SHERIFF of CLEARFIELD COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby

deputize the SHERIFF of CENTRE County to execute this writ.
This deputation belng made at the request and risk of the plalntlff
this 25¢p day of JULY 2000.

;

; X5 a»u“«;‘w't" 3l
SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
N ’

,b’b MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO: ERIN P. DYER, Attorney

zo\




SHERIFF FORM 16 DIRECTIONS TO SHERIFF
To:  The Sheriff of Centre County

Re: GreenPoint Credit, LLC
No. Term,
Plaintiff City Ward
VS. Mun.

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove

Defendants

Please serve one copy of the Complaint in Replevin on Defendant, Jesse D. Grove or
an adult member of the family with whom he or she resides; but if no adult member of the family
is found then to an adult person in charge of such residence at:

309 Old Fort Road
Spring Mills, PA 16875-9330

| Date: July 17, 2000 Attorney: Erin P. Dyer, Attorney at Law
Phone: (412) 422-8975 2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

REPORT OF DEPUTY SHERIFF

Deputy: ATTEMPTS

How Served

Date and Time of Service

Place Served

If Residence Service, State Relationship of Party Served to Defendant

if served at place of business, state Relationship of Party Served to Defendant,
and if Individual Defendant, efforts made to get Residence Service

Date of Report , 20

L\GreenPoint\Grove, Jesse & Helen\RCM



Copy

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

@reenPo}nt Credit, LLC,

Plaintiff,

(B}
®Jesse D. Grove an@elen L. Grove,

Defendants.

Reirstated/Reigued tg
for service, /

CIVIL DIVISION

No. OO 74]- co

Complaint in Civil Action - Replevin

Filed on behalf of:
GreenPoint Credit, LLC

Counsel of Record for this Party:

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748

2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975

Deputy Prothonotary




iN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.

V.

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove,

Defendants.

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint
and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money
claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830




"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
v. )
)
Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove, )
)
Defendants. )
COMPLAINT

COUNT | - REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes GreenPoint Credit, LLC, by and through its attorney Erin P. Dyer,
Esquire and avers the foliowing in support of its Complaint in Replevin:

1. GreenPoint Credit, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Plaintiff" or "Green Point,"
is a corporation duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
and has its principal place of business located at 400 Southpointe Boulevard, Southpointe
Plaza I, Suite 230, Canonsburg, PA 15317,

2. Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove, hereinafter referred to as "Defendants,"
are individuals whose last known address is R.D. #2, Deer Creek Road, P.O. Box 62,
Morrisdale, PA 16858.

3. On or about May 19, 1999, Defendants purchased a 1999 Skyline LTD
Manufactured Home, Serial Number 2N111354LAB, (the "Mobile Home"), from Family
Homes, Inc., (the "Seller"), and entered into a written Manufactured Home Retail
Installment Contract and Security Agreement, (the "Security Ag reement") for the payment
of a portion of the purchase price thereof. A true and correct copy of the Security
Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A."




4. Seller assigned its interestin the Security Agreement to Plaintiff, GreenPoint.
GreenPoint perfected its security interest in said Mobile Home by having an encumbrance
placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate of Title is attached
hereto as Exhibit "B."

5. Defendants defaulted under the terms of the Security Agreement by failing
to make payments when due. As of June 19, 2000, the Defendants' payments of interest
and principal were in arrears in the amount of $1,177.81. Pursuant to the Acceleration
Clause in the Security Agreement the amount outstanding as of June 19, 2000, is
$66,837.84.

6. Plaintiff provided Defendants with thirty (30) days notice of intent to
repossess the Mobile Home. A true and correct copy of the notice of intent to repossess
the Mobile Home is attached hereto as Exhibit "C."

7. Defendants failed to cure the default or return the Mobile Home upon

Plaintiff's demand.

8. Plaintiff avers that under the terms of the Security Agreement and

Pennsylvania law it is now entitled to immediate possession of said Mobile Home.

9. The Security Agreement provides that in the event of default:
a. Defendants will pay the reasonable attorney's fees of seller or of
seller's assignee, provided that prior to commencement of legal action such
fee shall not exceed $50.00;

b. Court costs and disbursements; and
C. Costs incurred by seller or of seller's assignee to foreclose on the

Mobile Home including the costs of storing, reconditioning and reselling the

Mobile Home.




10.  Inorder to bring this action GreenPoint Credit, LLC was required to retain an

attorney and did so retain Attorney Erin P. Dyer.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC, requests:

a) judgment against Defendants to recover the Mobile Home, plus detention
damages, special damages consisting of inter alia, detaching and transporting the Mobile
Home, shipping fees, any cost for insurance placed on the Mobile Home by Plaintiff, late
charges, and all allowable damages per the Security Agreement, any further costs for
repossession and sale, and attorney's fees and costs of litigation in order to obtain

possession of the Mobile Home; and

b) In the event Plaintiff repossesses said Mobile Home and resells or otherwise
disposes of said Mobile Home, a deficiency judgment in an amount to be determined by
the Court upon petition of Plaintiff, which amount shall be equal to the difference between
the amount owed pursuant to the said Security Agreement plus the damages set forth in
paragraph (a) above and the amount recovered by Plaintiff from the resale or other

disposition of the said Mobile Home, less expenses.

COUNT Il - DAMAGES

By way of separate and alternative pleading, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC,

alleges the following:

11. Paragraphs 1 through 11 of this Complaint are incorporated herein by

reference as though fully set forth.

12. This Count is brought in the alternative to the relief sought in Count I.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, GreenPoint Credit, LLC, requests;:




a) judgment against Defendants in the amount of $66,837.84 with interest and late
charges plus detention damages, special damages consisting of inter alia, detaching and
transporting the Mobile Home, shipping fees, any cost for insurance placed on the Mobile
Home by Plaintiff, late charges, and all allowable damages per the Security Agreement,
any further costs for repossession and sale, and attorney's fees and costs of litigation in

order to obtain possession of the Mobile Home: and

b) In the event Plaintiff repossesses said Mobile Home and resells or otherwise
disposes of said Mobile Home, a deficiency judgment in an amourt to be determined by
the Court upon petition of Plaintiff, which amount shall be equal to the difference between
the amount owed pursuant to the said Security Agreement plus the damages set forth in
paragraph (a) above and the amount recovered by Plaintiff from the resale or other

disposition of the said Mobile Home, less experses.

«_c > =
==

Erin P.<Dyer,"E§quire
PA ID Number: 52748
Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975

L:\GreenPoint\Grove, Jesse & Helen\CM.wpd




. VERIFICATION -

Don Turosik, Collection Manager and:duly éuthorized representative of GreenPoint
Credit, LLC, deposes and says subject ‘o :the hena!ties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorities that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are

true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belie*.

Don Turosik

Collection Manager
- GreenPoint Credit, LLC

L\GreenPoinl\Geners\VER|FICA. CM.wpd




JUN-15-2060 11:54 GREERFCIMT CREDIT &1 ' . 412 87z 5827 P.@7-1Z

PENNSTLVANIA -

~ ' S MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT
RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEM‘:QQ& : LOANPLAN. 01 Cd1699
WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREEMENT - OFFICE NUMBER: 79061
ARBITFU;«T!ON OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALCHE: LOAN SOURCE No. 730039
(Comtract) . ACCT. NO:
BUYER(S): NAME: JESSE D. CGROVE FUNDING CODE:
NAME: EzLEN L., GROVE

NAME:

BUYERS NAME: . CounNTy: CLEARFIZLD

ADomess: RD_2 DEER CREEX RD oy MORRISTALE STATE: P2 zp _1EBSE
sHONE: (81¢) 342-€66¢ ssEs 3@y 139 -60-7916 160-56-5294

FROFCSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED MOME: RD 2 DEER CREZX RD, MCRRIGDALET, PA 16858

.l.. .

me,” ‘myself” or *my" mean all persons who sign this Certract as buyer of co-buver, jointly and severally, and "you" or
"your’ mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submitted to ths rediter indicated belcw, at a local office and, if
epproved, it will be essigned to that Craditor. On the date of this Contract, | buy fiom v=u on & credit sale basis the manufactured
home described on page 2, together with furnishings, equiprent, appliances snc acocssories Included In the manutactured
home at the time of purchase (called *Manufactured Home").

CREDITOR: GREENPOINT CREDIT CORP.

PROMISE TO PAY: 1 promise to pay you at such address as you may direct ihe: tinnaid Balanco shown on page 2 of this
Cortract (Item ) with interest at the rate of:

11.50% per
year until the debt is fully paid. | will pay this amount in Instaiiments as shown in iaz oryment schedule until the Unpaid Balance
is fulty paid. It, on 5-19-24 | still owe any amount under this Contrac?, | will na' such amount in full on thet date, which

Is called the "Maturity Date." Each monthly payment will be applled as of s schiuZuicd Juo date. If no Interest rate Is disclosed
sbove, the interest rate Is the Annua! Percentage Rats shown below.

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | Arnount Financsd | Total i Fayments | Total Sale Price
:i?gENTAGE | The total costef my
The ameuriof eradit Tr3 ermunth will have purchas on credi
The costof my credit as The dollar smoun: the provided tma or on £18 27 | nave magean | Moluding my down
& yeanty ram: cradR will cost rre: my behalt. FEymerms as scheduled: paymanto!
s 7,750.4C
11.5C % $135,653.C0 - $209,5883.¢C

Ses Contrast tarms for additonal informaton
abovt nonpayment, defeut, required
repgymertin full batore the scheduleg
dals, ard prepaymentrefunds and
penaltas.

Propayment: It | pay ofi eary, | wil rot
have  paya penalty, bt | will notba
entied o aretund of e Prapaig
Finanoe Charge, f any.

Mery, 19 ;
18

inrars; .19

fMonialy e

"N A n
o
(@]

Mortaly, ueg

Seourfty: | give you a security imsre st in tha gCed3 or proparty being purchased.
Late Charge: It g paymentismerathgn 15 deys a, | will be charged P 6 ol B unoeid rnoyrii ol guch paymont, notto exceed
$ 5.0C .

A“’Jmben: Somsons buying my Manutaciwred mMome may net assume tha ramainder ot the Corrmiinn g ongingl wrms; whhout Your priar wiiten
ccnsent

Esdmates: Al numencal disolosures except he (&l paymentdiscicsurss are estmates.
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041699 i o .
. Descriptionof  tmape name: SKYZINZ CORP. ncoe.. LTD EDITION |
| Manufactured - . ,
“ Home: YEAR_ 99 NEwi__ X usED: LNGTH: 52 % woTH. 28 |

SERIAL

F . © numegrs__ N [3RYLAR

ApoimonaL RIR CONDITNG

accessonries FOOTZRS
AND FURNISHINGS: DECK
f
ITEMIZATION OF AMOUNE:FINANCED INSURLNCE :
Cash Priea (Including Sales - PROPERTY INGURANCE: Property Insurance on the
Taxot CC» . 8_71,787.€C0C Manuiactured Horne I3 required for the term of this
2. 2. Cash Down Payment $ 50,00 Contrac. | have the right to choose the person through
b. Trade-In (Year, Make, Madel): §7 DEROSZ SUPREME whom it I6 obtaingd. By merking the appropriate line
Length 7¢ Width _1¢ . below, [ alect to buy the coverage indicated from you
Gross Vave$  19,C0C.0C Uens$ 11,3CC.CC for the tarm and premium shown, and | want it financed
(Seller o pay off) on this Gontract,
Net Trade-in Vaive S 7,7C0.C0 i .
. _ 30 of 03
To(a]mwnpayment” L S 7,75C.C0 YP3 oF 1_ura_ngg Te—rm m
3. Unpaid Balance ot Cash Price (1 minus2) $ 64,007.C¢C 4 Fhy. e Denags Coverage. G OMOS 5 2,12C.0C
4. Amounts paid to others on my behat:" L ClOS s .CC
4. To lnsurance Companies: [ $ i
P 2,12¢.¢CC o -
) o eurance 8 =5 UABILITY INSUFIANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY
b. To Public Officials: i INJURY AND) PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
Lo Tublke "‘: : 22 8¢ OTHERS 15 HOT INCLUDED UNLESS INDICATED IN |
gi Ee;ﬂ?\t:c ofThie : T i | THE PROFERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
fLLING FEES 2. . o )
. To Croditor CREDI™" LiF:2 INSURANCE: Credit Life Insurance is
For: s .0C t| net required for this Cortract or & factor in is approval.
4. To: It 1 elezt Cresit Lite insurance, the name(s) of the |
For: NOTARY ¥z proposed insurcd(s) are:
‘ s 35.5¢C Propos~d Insurad
: 6. To: i Proposcd Insurad
’ For: ¢ (Only $::0Us6 ¢an be insured bintly.)
3 .0C :
t Tor a ‘ This inzurance may not pay off all of my debt, and the
’ Far: ' _ exact rinount of coverage is shown on my policy or
5 c I certifi N1 signature indicetes my election to obtain |
Tor ; ] Crecit Lif¢ insurance coverage for the term and
) & o I " premium shown: ;
For: :
S . l Type of Sovsrige Tarm Premium
© N To: " - — —_—
! For: 1 Shgle 8§
S .CaQ ‘
i Total (a+brc+drerivg=h) S 2.,183.0¢C —_ Joint S
| S Unpaid Balance (3 plus 4) ‘ - §_68,190,C¢C I
i ; Date
€. Prepaid Finance Charge $ L0 | {lgratura)
| 7. Amount Financed (5 minus 6) §__66,18C.0C Date
*l understand and agree that a portlon of certain of these amounts | (iner)
i“may be retained by you or your atfiliate. '(Iwmt Covers()s s dasired. both proposed insureds must sign.) !
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ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

na

SECURITY INTEREST: l'grant you a security interest under the Uniform Commeicial Code in (1) the Manufactured Home and In
all goods that are or may hereafter by cperation of law become accessions to i, (%) all gpphancgs. machmery,_ equlpmen.t and
other goods fumnished with the Manutactured Home (whether or nt installed or 2ifixes 1o it) including but net limited to the lt_ems
listéd as "Additional Accessories and Fumishings” on page 1 of this Contract, (3} cny rafunds of uneamed Insurance premiums
financed in this Contract, (4) any substitutions or replacements of the foregeiny, 2nc (£) all proceeds of such Manufactured
Home and accessions, and of any Additional Accesscries and Furnishings. Thin scowrity interest secures payment and
performance of my obligations under thie Contract, Inciuding any additional debt wislig because of my tallyre to perform my
- ekligations under this Contract and includes any contractual extsnsions, renewa : or mediications. My execution of this Contract
constitutes a walver of my personal property and homestead exemption rights (o the personal property herein described. 1 will
sign and deitver to you whatever financing statements and other documents you cearil necessary to allow you to perfect yeur
security Interest in any personal property and fixtures. | agree that you may flis :nis securty instrument er & reprodiuction thersot
in the real estate records or ether appropriate index as & financing statemsnt icr any of the items specifisd above. Any
reproduction of this securlty instrument or eny other security agreement or finansing siaicmen, and any extansions, renewals, or
amendments therect, shali be sufficient to perfect a security Interest with resp=< to suci itams.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART A7 ANY TINE WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WiLL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, I7 AN/, I | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,
THEAE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY i4ONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
IN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE:

a. Minimum Coverage. | am required to provide physiczl damage insdrance savarige protecting the Menufactured Home for
the term of this Centract against loss by fire, hazards Included whhin the term “eo:donded coverzge” and any other hazards,
Including flood, for which you require insurance, in &n amount equal (o the lesser of the actual cash value of the
Manufactured Home or the remalning unpaid belance | owe from time to tirs= undar this Contract (the "Minimum Coverage").
The Insurance palicy will contain a loss payable clause protecting you (¢ yai- Intorest may appear), and provide tor &
10-day notice of cancallation to you. Unless you consent in writing, | shall ne. any additional loss payes to the Insurance
policy. | have the right to choose the person through whem the properi rene policy is obtained. It my insurance
coverage expires cr is cancelled prior to payment in full of this Cortrac:, | m 4in no less then the Minimum Coverage at
my expense for the remaining tarm of this Contract Should | fail to mamtz:: the Minimum Coverage, you may, but are not
obligated to, cbtein insurance coverage. | agree that any insurance you purchzse rmay be for the protection of onfy your
irterest in the Manufactured Home, may not tully protect me in the event &7 i1 loss, and may be for such reascnable period es
yeou determine. If you decide. in your sole discration, to obtain insurance, you will nctify me of thet tact end that the cost, plus
Interest at the Comtract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount durirg the term of the policy in the manner
requested by you. | understand that the Insurance premiums may be higher i you must purchase the insurance than might be

the cass If [ had purchased the insurance, and that You may purchase the insurzncs from an affiliated company which may
receive & profit for this service.

b

Asaignment erd Application of insurance Procecds. | hereby gran! «nd wiwign to you the procesds o any and all
ingurance coverage on the Manufactured Home, including any optional &r/arage, such as earthquake insurancs, which in
type or amourt is beyond the Minimum Coverage. In the event of & loss to 1 M rufactyred Home, | ghall give prompt netice
to you and the insurance carmier. If | fait to promptly notity or make proof of e 1o tha Insurance carnier, you may do 80 on my
behalf. All physical damags insurance proceeds, including proceeds from ortionz]

covorage, shall be applied to restoration or
repalr of the Manufactured Home, unliess you and | agree ctherwise in writing o unless such restoration or repair is not
econcmically practical or teasible, er yeur securtty interest would be lessen 4. If such restoration or repair is not practical or
feasible, or your securlty Iiterest would be lessenad, you shall apply the instirango nrocesds to the femalning unpaid balance
of this Contract, whether or net then due, and glve me any excess. | qu:

: hiorize any insurer o pay you directly. | hereby
eppoirt you as my limited attomey-in-fact to sign my name to any check, ¢-afl. or athar desument necessary to obtain such
insurance payments,

LATE CHARGE: | agres to pay a late charge for late payment as set forth on (1o front of this Contract Only one late charge wii

be made on any delinguent Instaliment regardiess of the pariod for which thet Instalimian: romaing In default. Atter thig Contract
matures, whether by acceleration or ctherwise, | will not be charged a fate chargo.

RETURNED CHECK CMARGES: | wil pay you the actual charge ¢f the i

: shenoring insttution (or such higher amount
83 gllowed by law) if any check given to you is not honored because of insutli

ciont furids or because no such account oxists.
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make rental payments, or to pay other charges and assessments, relating o i rozl pioperty andfor tacilty on which tne
Manutactured Home is locafed; (c)' | violate restrictive covenants, rules or requlations relating tc the real property and/or facility

where the Manutactured Home is located; (d) | tail to keep the Manufactured Homa in good repair and condttion, as you may
reasonably determine; (e) | remove the Manufactured Home from the address shovin on this Contract unless | notify you in
advance and feceive your writtan consent; (f) | sell or attempt to sell or to trenstar any beneticial Interest in the Manufactured

Home without first obtalning your written consent; (g) | allow the Manufactured Home ‘o become part of any real estate without

first obtaining your written consent; (h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Homs or use tt for hire or illegally; () ! fail to
promptly pay any taxes and other liens end encumbrances on the Manufacturcd Homo er on the real property on which # is
located, it this is my responsibility; andfor () 1 fail to do anything alse which ! have promiz=d to do under this Contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: If any of the above specitled Events of Default have cccurred, you may do whatever is necessary to
correct my default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Notice o’ DufzuRk and Right to Cure Default before you
accelerate payment of the remaining unpaid balance | owe you or repossess ¢ forczlose on any property which secures this
Contract. The Notice will tell me what my default ts and how | can cure it Except e raquired by epplicable law, you are not
required to send me this Notice when (1) you have alreedy sent & Notice twics wwithin: the preceding one-year peried, (2) | have
abandoned or voluntarily surrencered the Manutactured Moms, or (3) other extreme cirsumstances exist.

CURE CF DEFAULT: | may ¢ure & default at any time before title to the Manulactured Home is transterred from me, which will
be at least 45 days after recaipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Defauit. To sure & defayht, | must pay: (a) all amounts
which would have been due In the absence of default and acceleration; () the altorney fees set forth below; (c) any late charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which are actually incurred for detaching cnd transporting the Manutactured Home to the
site of sale. | must also perform any other ebligation | would kave had to perform in the absance of default.

REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If | do not cure the default, you may do either or kit of the following at the end of the notice
period, as allowed by applicable law: (a) you can requite me to immediately pry you the entire remaining unpsid balance due
under this Contract plus accrued interoet or (b) you can repessess the Manufaiturz:d Home pursuant te the securty interast |
give you under this Contract. If you are not required to send me the Notlco of Diafauii i Right to Cure Default, you will have
these rights immed|ately upon my default. Once you get possession of the Manuinciurad Home you will selt 1, If the amount from
the sale, after expenses, is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the differencs excopt as otherwise provided by law. All
remedies are cumulative and you may enforce them separately or together in ~nv -wier you deem necessary to protect your
security.

ARBITRATION OF DISFUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Reselution. Any cortroversy or claim between or among you anc ¢ o cur agsignees arising out of or relating to
this Contract or gny agreements or instruments relating to or deliversc in connzziion with this Contract, including any claim
based on or arising from an alleged tort, shall, # requested by efther you or mc, lie dotsrmined by arbitration, reference, or
trial by a Judge &s provided balow. A centroversy nvolving only a single claimant, or claimants who are related or asserting
claims ansing from & single transaction, shall be determined by arbdration as described below. Any other controversy shall be
determined by judicial referenca of the controversy to & referee appointed by the <our or, if the court where the controversy
s verued lacks the power to appoint a referes, by trial by a judge without = jury, a3 described belew, YOU AND | AGREE
AND UNDERSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY .JRY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY
WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, EY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE.

b. Arbitration. Since this Contract touches and concems interstats comme-ce, »n arbitration under this Contract shall be
conducted in accordance with the United States Arbitration Act (Title 8, Liniisd Giates Cede), notwithstanding any choice of
taw provision In this Contract. The Commsrcial Rules of the Ameriean Artiratior /ssosiation ("AAA") also shall apply. The
arbitrator(s) shall follow the law and shall give effect to statutes of limitcticn in dotermining any claim. Any controversy
concaming whether an issue is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitrxior(s), The award of the arbitrator(s) shall te in
writing and inciude a statement of reasons for the award. The award shall be finel. Judgment upon the award may be entered
in any court having jurisdiction, end no challenge to enrtry of judgment 1ipon the award sheil be entertained except as
previded by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act or upon a tindirg of manfiest injustice.

Judicial Reference or Trial by a Judge. If requested by either you or ma, any ennirovarsy or claim under subparagraph (g)
that Is not submitted te atbitration as provided In subparagraph (b) shall be detemined by refarencs to & referee appointed
by the court who, sitting alone and without jury, shall decide all questions of liv/ end fact. You and | shall dasignate to the
court a referee selected under the ausgices of the AAA in the same manncr oz arbiretors are selected in AAA.-spensored
proceadings. The reforee shall be an active attomey or retired judge. If the cour whero the controversy 15 venued lacks the
power to appoint a reteres, the cortroversy instead shall be decided by trial 7y 1 judge without & jury
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may have to exercise selt-help remedies such as set-off or repossessien, 1o joruchies ny power of sale or judicially against or
sell any collateral or security, 'or to obtain any provisional or ancillary remadics ircm a court of compstent jurisdiction batore,
efter or during the pendency of any arbitration under subparagraph (b} abous. ieithor the obtaining nor the exercise of any
such remedy shall serve as a waiver of the right of either you or me to comand that the related or any other dispute or
cantroversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: it | prevall in any legal action or arbitration procseding which i commenced in connection with the
enforcement of this Contract or any instrument or egreement required undar this C:ontract, or in conneetion with any dispute
relating to this Cortract, you will pay my reasonable atterney fees, court costs arid necessary disbursements incurred in
connection with such action or proceeding, &s determined by the court, the rcizres, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
law. It yeu prevail in any such action or procseding, or in the exercise of any seti-hol; romady as described above, | will pay any
court costs and necessary disbursements to the full extent permitted by law, tugeiner with reasonable fees imposed on you by
an attorney who is not your salaried employes, provided that prior to commencaimnicri of iegal action such toes may not exceed

$50.00 and further provided that no attorney fees may be charged prior to my it of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure
Defautt.

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly instaliments, # requested by you to do 8o, the
estimated amount necessary to pay yeary taxes, assessmemts and insurencr premiums that will become due within the
next twelve-month period: (b) to pay you & transfer fee If | sell the Manutacturs« Horar, unless such fee Is prohibited by law; (c)
to pay interest at the Contract rate on the romaining unpald balance plus accriod inerast, from the date of maturity until pald In
full; {d) to reimburse you Immadiately upon your demand, with Interest at tae Conteact rate, the emourt of funds you actually
advance on my behalf to correct my default; and (e) that # | am married, and rezicing In & communty property state, both my
community property end separate property will be fiable for ail payments due urici tius: Canract.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to eny person or entity. All Aght= granes 19 you under this Contract shall apply to
any assignee of this Contract.

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may Investigate my credit history ard credit cipacic/ in connection with opening and celiecting
my account and share Information abeut me and my account with credit renc-in; =0 3n3ies. You may sell er etherwise fumish
information about me, including insurance information, to all ethers who mey fiwiuli racaive such irformation. You may fumish
specific information ebout the Menufactured Home and any insurance pali on tho Manufectured Home to any insurance
agent to enabie such agent to quote premiums to me and solicit my insurancs husin:s.

WAIVER: Weiver of any default shall not constitute a waiver of any other ¢« iauic i*o term of this Centract ghall be changed
unless in writing and signad by one of your ofticers. This Contract is the entire agresment hatwesn us and | agree that no oral or
implied representations haye been made to induce me to enter into this Contra =,

VALIDITY: Wherever possible each provision of this Contract shall be interpietss in such manner as to be eftective and valid
under applicabie law, but if any provision of this Contract shall be prohibites by or invalid under applicable law, such previsien
shall be Ineffective only to the extert of such prohibition or invalidity, without invelizzting the remainder of such provision or the
remaining provisions of this Contract. This Contract shall be of no effect untll a4 unlsas signed by me ard you. In no event shall
any charge under this Contract exceed the highest amourt allowed by applicabls ‘aw. if any excess charge is received, such
excess shall be refunced or applied to the amount due.

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision of this Contract shall be construed in acccii=c:z with and govarned by the laws of the state
of Pennsylvania, provided that to the extert you have greater rights or rereiies under Federal law, such choice of state law
shall not be deamed to deprive you of such greater rights and remedies undar *caarzi law.
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RESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRA11ION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY 7~ JUULE, ANU NUI B1 VURT INiMe, mov
AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT .SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AN THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE
BEEN MADE.

ACCEVTED; The foreguing Contractis hereby assignad under the tarms ) If you de not megt your Contract obllgations, you
ol the Assignment balow. . may lose your mantiactured home,
| Netlce to Buye:: Do net slgn this Contract in blank.
You are entlilced o an exact copy of the Contract
| you sign. Keeps It 2 bioteet your legal rights.

j BUYER(S) SIGNATURES):
seusn _TAMILY MOBILE HOMES, INC. | _ QW,LTD /;q;z&
oaes. 1683 E PLEASANT VALLEY BLVD | i ovee
ALTOONA, PA 166C2C00C \
s, e i
?IETLLLE!.?QS | DATE OF THIS CONTICT: May 19, 1999

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAlL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS =CGNTRACT.

QQ/MD &WK C{/ b ¥ ,A%o'lé-t

(Signature of Buysr) Srnewre o Co-Buyer)
ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 ("Creditor”)

With respect 1o thig retsil instaliment contract ("Contract”) signed by on= o ore buyers ('Buyer’), SELLER ropresents
and warrants that: (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is completel; aczurate uniess otherwise specified; (2) Buyer
was legally compstert to contract at the time of Buyers execution of this Conracy; (@) this Centract arcsa from the bona fide
sale of the merchandise described in this Contract; (4) the down payment was made ty Buyer in cash unless otherwise specified
and no part thereof was loaned directly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer, (5) any trade-ir. or cther considaration, received as any
part of the down payment is accurately described on page 2 and has been valued at its bona fide vaiue, and any amount owed
on such trade-in or other property Is accurately descrived on page Z «nd has been paid off by Seller prior to or
contemporaneously with the assignment of thig Contract to Creditor; (8) there is now owing on this Contract the amount sst forth
herein; (7) this Contract and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith ic i ali respects legally enforceable against sach
purported signatory therect; (8) Seller has the right to assign this Contract and theraty to convey good tile to t; (8) in the event
of any claim or defenso asserted by any Buyer, or any heirs or assigns of Buver, with respect to the Manufacturec Home or
other property or consideration transferred pursuarnt to this retail installment contract, Saller agrees that it will indemnify and hold
Creditor harmiess from &ll such claims and defenses &s well as trom all costs rsesonably incurred by Craditer in esnnection
therewith, including but net limited to reascnable ettommey fees and esurt cosis; ang (10) in accordance with the Fair Cradh
Reporting Act, Seller has netified Buyer that this Contract is to be submitted to Cresitor,

For value received, eller horeby assigns to Creditor all its rights, tic enc interest in this Contract and the property
which is the subject matter hereot and authorizes Credttor to do sverything rocgszary to collect and discharge same. Al the
terms of any existing written agreements between Seller arg Creditor govarning ti:c purchase of Contracts are made a part
hereot by referenca, it being understocd that Creditor relies upen the skove wa raniize and upen said agresments in purchasing
this Contract
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JUN-13-2888 11:52 GREENFGINT CREDIT &1 412 873 5827 P.@4-1Z

: 400 Suuthpoiate Bovlevard
' "3 o Suuthpeinte Plaza L. Suite 230
Canunsburg, PA 15317
Tel. (724) 873.3825
Fax (721) 8735820

»

April 20, 2000

JESSE 0. GROVE

HELEN L. GROVE GreonPoint @ Cfﬁﬁi?

PO BOX 62
MORRISDALE PA 16858

RE: Manufactured Home Loasn - Account #000006130264800001

NOTICE OF INTENTION YO ACCELERATE, COMMENCE LEGYL ACTICH OR REPOSSESS

Yoy are now in default on your Manufactyred Home Lean Contract. 11 you correct the defavlt, you mey
continue with the centrect es though you did not default. Ycur defsultl torsists of failure to make timely
payments of one or more installments as sgreed to in the terms cf th= corntract.

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this motice, we may have tae iight to conmence legal action and
reposscss your manufactured heme,

Cure of default: Your may cure your default by meking psyment in the amaunt indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) $ 1,36 .62
Late Charge(s) $ 31.43
Total Due Now s  1,369.05

Creditor's rights: Amy partiai payment of the amount cue whizh ic received Ly us will te gpplied to your
account, You will nmeed to pay the full amount by the date indizat.s ¢ in order to cure your default. If
you do not correct your default within 31 days Cue from the pestma-<ed date of this notice, we may

texercise our rights against you under the law by accelerating ycur deb: and either repossessing yeur
\manufactured home or, i¥ mecessary, tringing e court action to ooizin pIsscasion of your manufactured

home.,

If we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossessicn of the mamufactured home ycu may, at any
time before we sell or otherwise dispose of the manufacturd home ¢- e°nter inte a contract for its sale or
other gisposition, (which shall be st least 45 days atfter posimer: of thic rovice), receem the marufactured
heme by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably incurres by us in detaching and tramspgortirg

the manufactured home to the site of the sale and cur reasemsbie sttormoy's fees, to the extent permiticd by
law, plus court costs.

1f you have any questions, write to Us atU the scddress above ¢r 2.’ mz al the thone nurker listed adsve
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. ard S:C0 p.m., Morday through Freaoyv.

If this default was caused by your tailure to meke a paymens or FINTENTS, 2 yOU Want to pay by mail,
please send a check or money order. Do not send cash.

Manager
CC: File

L any additiomal regular payment becomes due durimg this cure pe-icd, this payment must also be p3id in
order to avoid any further defoult. This cerrespondence is an atiemat te collect 3 debt and any
fnformation obtained will be used for that purpese.

PA (144)

EXHIBIT "C"
Notice of lntent to Repossess




JUN-18-2008 11:53 GREENPOINT CREDIT &1 412 g73 5827  P.@5/1Z

PROPERTY LOCATOR .. m?n&m@&«lh

AP0 £:61C9512

Account Number

Borower'sName: CESSE D. GROVE Phone Nuraber:  (814) 342-656¢

HEELEN . GROVE

Mailing Address: R.D. 22 Neey Creek A Lot 272 Meorri I/Idfa“, LA ES
Address of Home (If different than mailing address):

RD 2 DEER CREZX RO MORIISDALEZ, 22 1

Mobile Home Park: ,—lﬁﬂg\ QUOJ\‘ S }\/’1 H p Lot Number L‘?)

Description of Manufactured Home:

n
v
131}
3

Year 1899 ' Make: SXYLINZ CORZ. I Model: ZTD EDITION

ANI-i354Lee | TR

LOCATION: Direction must start from a imown {be specific) starting poist so that the Field Inspector may procsed W the location of the

manufactured home. For example, use route# and pertinent street and road parss. Usz left, dght, or preferably compass directions (gorth,
south, cast, west). Refrain from the use of such landmarks as dealerships, vehicles, ardd stwvise stations, as they are subjeci W name changes
and physical relocation.

Size: 23%32 . Senal #

Prom Weoedland [ot GYe £H.300E To Reglor gt Ay Ligle
+Funv g ﬁ—“ ate ﬁ+ ISRN. Thward z@)’ipﬂ‘Jr- | e VLC;A‘F
oA e bh‘\’ Creek LA~ Tyaued  J)os5rile - Twrw e L o
Hied voad cpime iade Havtlovals 1n 4P - Site s
oy Vnng g;u }'0} %,[ct

[n the space below, please sketch 2 map sbowing direction 1o te bome site from : = intzistate, major highway, or igtemsection. Jdentify
routes, roads, streets, and landmarks. Indicatc approximatc distances in parcuthesis.

=
Lot

Deer Mroek Rd.
Ty Lagh3 Tre o R Hr](,#

i
HQL__‘.\M D /1 H ?

———————
J06130998
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD

)

)

)

)
V. )

)
Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. )
Grove, )

)
Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT
To the Prothonotary:

Please enter Judgment by Default in favor of Plaintiff GreenPoint Credit, LLC
and against Defendant Jesse D. Grove only for his failure to plead to the Complaint
in this action within the required time. The Complaint contains a Notice to Defend
within twenty days from the date of service thereof. Defendant was served with the
Compilaint on July 28, 2000, and his answer was due to be filed on August 18, 2000.

Attached as Exhibit "A" is a copy of Plaintiff's written Notice of Intention to File
Praecipe for Entry of Default Judgment which | certify was mailed by regular mail to
the Defendant at his last known address and to his attorney of record, if any, on
August 31, 2000 which is at least 10 days prior to the filing of this Praecipe.

Please enter judgment for possession of the 1999 Skyline LTD Manufactured
Home, Serial Number 2N111354LAB, that being the relief demanded in the

Complaint.
FILED
Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
SEP 2 6 2000 PA ID Number: 52748
William A. Shaw Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
Prothonotary 2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217
‘ (412) 422-8975
Attachments: Ten Day Notice

Affidavit of Non-Military Service & Last Known Address




~ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, . CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD -

‘Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove,

L3

Defendants.

)

)

)

' )

V. ’ )
)

)

)

)

~ Via Certified Mail # 10 4048 5624 and Certificate of Mailing

Jesse D. Grove

- 309 Old Fort Road

Spring Mills, PA 16875-9330
Date of Notice: August 31, 200C

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT
YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS
YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR
OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE

-FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP:

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975

FILE

L:\GreenPoint\Grove, Jesse & Helen\TDN Jesse




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L.
Grove,

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
)
)
)

Defendant.

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT
To the Prothonotary:

Please enter Judgment by Default in favor of Plaintiff GreenPoint Credit, LLC
and against Defendant Jesse D. Grove only for his failure to plead to the Complaint
in this action within the required time. The Complaint contains a Notice to Defend

“within twenty days from the date of service thereof. Defendant was served with the
Complaint on August 11, 2000, and his answer was due to be filed on August 30,
2000. :

Attached as Exhibit "A" is a copy of Plaintiff's written Notice of Intention to File
Praecipe for Entry of Default Judgment which | certify was mailed by regular mail to
‘the Defendant at his last known address and to his attorney of record, if any, on
August 31, 2000 which is at least 10 days prior to the filing of this Praecipe.

Please enter judgment for possession of the 1999 Skyline LTD Manufactured
Home, Serial Number 2N111354LAB, that being the relief demanded in the

Complaint.
Erinzé—l'-". %yer, ESquire

PA ID Number: 52748

Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975

-Attachments: Ten Day Notice
Affidavit of Non-Military Service & Last Known Address




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. )
Grove, )
)

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE & LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

ERIN P. DYER, Attorney, deing duly sworn according to law, deposes and
says that he makes this affidavit on behalf of the within plaintiff, being so authorized
avers that defendant's place of residence is R.D. #2, Deer Creek Road, P.O. Box
62, Morrisdale, PA 16858, and that he is not in the military service of the United
States or its allies, or otherwise subject to the provisions of the Soldiers and Sailors

Civil Relief Act of Congress of 1904 and its amendments, 50 U.S.C. § 501, et seq.
This statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating
to unsworn falsification to authorizies.

Erin P. Dyer, %sﬁmr:

PA ID Number: 52748

Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B
Pittsburgh, PA 15217

(412) 422-8975







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA _ \ ‘; N .
CORPY

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD
V.

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L.
Grove,

Defendant.

Jesse D. Grove
309 Old Fort Road
Spring Mills, PA 16876-9330

NOTICE
Pursuant to the requirements of Pa. R.C.P. 236, you are hereby notified that:

JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT has keen entered against you in the above proceeding.

Prothonotary of Clearfield County




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
) .
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-741-CD
) :
v ) FILED
| LE
Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. ) SEP 2 6 2000
Grove, )
) William A. Shaw
Defendant. Prothonotary

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION

To the Prothonotary, kindly issue Writ of Possession in the above matter and direct
the Sheriff of Clearfield County to:

1. Deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint
Credit, LLC: ,

1999 Skyline LTD Manufactured Home, Serial Number 2N111354LAB.

2. Inform Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove that he has ten (10) days
to remove personal items.

3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1999 Skyline LTD
Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the Plaintiff will secure the Mobile
Home with a new lock for later transport.

4, Levy upon any property of Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove
remaining after the above-mentioned time period and sell his interest therein.

=

Erin P. Dyer, Esquire

PA ID Number: 52748

Attorney for GreenPoint Credit, LLC
2021 Murray Avenue, Suite B

Pittsburgh, PA 15217
(412) 422-8975




FILED

ozbaih O
Brethondiary ! m\\ 330.00
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD JNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L.
Grove,

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
)
)
)

Defendant.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

) SS
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )
To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:
1. To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are

directed to deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint
Credit, LLC:

1999 Skyline LTD Manufactured Home, Serial Number 2N111354LAB.

2. Youare directed to inform Jesse D. Grove that he has ten (10) days to

remove personal items.




-t 3 After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1999 Skyline LTD
Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the Plaintiff will secure the Mobile
Home with a new lock for later transport.

4. To satisfy the costs against Jesse D. Grove, you are directed to levy
upon any property of Jesse D. Grove remaining after the above-mentioned time

period and sell his interest therein.

(Prothonotary/Clerk)

(Deputy)

Seal of the Court:

Date_ufenln (s 20,00

L:\GreenPoint\Grove, Jesse & Helem\DJ WP Jesse




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No. 00-741-CD

Jesse D. Grove and Helen L.
Grove,

)
)
)
)
V. )
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

WRIT OF POSSESSION AGAINST HELEN L. GROVE ONLY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )

j SS ‘ '
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD ) '

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

1. To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are
directed to deliver possession of the foIloWing described property to GreenPoint
Credit, LLC:

1999 Skyline LTD Manufactured Home, Serial Number 2N111354LAB.

2. You are directed to inform Helen L. Grove that she has ten (10) days

to remove personal items. -




-?®

3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1999 Skyline LTD
Manufactured Home to a predetefrminéd aréa or the Plaintiff will secure the mobile
home with a new lock for later transport.

4. To satisfy the costs against Helen L. Grove, you are directed to levy
upon any property of Helen L. Grove remaining after the above-mentioned time

period and sell her interest therein.

(Prothopotary/Clerk)

<Beputyy
WILLIAM A, SHAW

Prothonotar
My Commussiori Expires
1st Monday 1n Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co., Clearfieid, PA.

Seal of the Court;

Date Awewss A\ °  20ce

RECEIVED AUG 1 5 2000

(@ vAsRN ‘ |
NS W WNadoes

oy W v oy ool W




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 10073
GR.EEN POINT CREDIT LLC 00-741-CD
VS.
GROVE, JESSED. EX
WRIT OF POSSESSION
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, NOVEMBER 29, 2000, RETURN WRIT AS NOT SERVED, DEFENDANTS RESIDE
IN CENTRE COUNTY. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE AND MADE REFUND OF UNUSED

ADVANCE TO THE ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $33.76
SURCHARGE 20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

Sworn to Before Me This
249 /Dayor Nee. 2000
.

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield, PA.

FILED

N0V 29 2000
of yrwl tns

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

So Answers,

&

\O‘S W\ e Sm»ﬁc’hk\%
Chester A. HawKkins
Sheriff

Page 1 of 1




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GreenPoint Credit, LLC, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 00-741-CD
)
V. )
)
Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. )
Grove, )
)
Defendant.
WRIT OF POSSESSION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

To the Sheriff of Clearfield County:

1. To satisfy the judgment for possession in the above matter you are
directed to deliver possession of the following described property to GreenPoint
Credit, LLC:

1999 Skyline LTD Manufactured Home, Serial Number 2N111354LAB.

2. You are directed to inform Jesse D. Grove that he has ten (1 0) days to

remove personal items.




3. After ten (10) days a motor truck will transport the 1999 Skyline LTD
Manufactured Home to a predetermined area or the Plaintiff will secure the Mobile
Home with a new lock for later transport.

4. To satisfy the costs against Jesse D. Grove, you are directed to levy

upon any property of Jesse D. Grove remaining after the above-mentioned time

(Prothonotary/Clerk)

period and sell his interest therein.

(Deputy)

Seal of the Court:

pate imc Ao, 2000
RECENED &CF 9 £ 2000
TR

W\ \ wwdln
6 W ool W \\%\\i‘

L:\GreenPoint\Grove, Jesse & Helen\DJ WP Jesse




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 10283

-

GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC 00-741-CD
VS.
GROVE, JESSE D.

WRIT OF POSSESSION

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW, SEPTEMBER 26, 2000, RECEIVED PHONE CALL FROM ERIN DYER'S OFFICE
THAT WRIT SHOULD NOT BE SERVED AS MANUFACTURED HOME HAS BEEN
SECURED.

NOW, SEPTEMBER 27, 2000, RECEIVED FAX CONFIRMING PHONE CALL OF
SEPTEMBER 26, 2000, THAT WRIT IS NOT TO BE SERVED.

NOW, NOVEMBER 30, 2000, RETURN WRIT AS NOT SERVED PER PLAINTIFFS
ATTORNEY. PAID COSTS FROM ADVANCE AND MADE REFUND OF UNUSED ADVANCE
TO THE ATTORNEY.

SHERIFF HAWKINS $9.00
SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY

FILED

NO)/ 302000

N( [ 6?«9

William A Shaw

Prothonotary
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

St payos Kuganis 200 /

Xl . é{é@%
WILLIAM A, SHAW Chester A. Hawkins

Prothonotary Sheriff
My Commission Expires

1st Monday in Jan. 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield, PA.

Page 1 of |
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ERIN P. DYER ; ‘

Attorney at Law
2021 MURRAY AVENUE, SUITE 8

PITTSRURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 1521
" TRLERHONE: (12) 0875 :

FACSIMILE: (412) 422-5095

September 27, 2000
Via Telefax: (814) 765-6089 _ ﬁ

Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff PRSI
Sheriff's Office of Clearfield County ===+ i T——
230 E. Market Street ..o o
Clearfield, PA 16830 -

P
AR

Re: GreenPoint Gredit, LLC v. Jesse D. Grove and Helen L. Grove

Civil Division'No 00=74 s Sl A M s By P RS

Dear Sheriff:

In order to confim ourtelephm;e conversation with your office September 26, 2000,
please hold your efforts to serve the Wit of Possession in.the. above-referenced matter.

Rl s

Our client has advised us that the manufactured home has been secured.”

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions
please call. ‘ S L

if/ery truly yours,

AT SR S R T R 43

EPD:ca

_ @@@

L\GreenPoint\Grove. Jesse & Helam\SO Stop Action




ANGINO & ROVNER

BY: JAMES DeCINTIL, ESQUIRE
IDENTIFICATION NO.: 77421
4502 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110-1799
717-238-6791

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

ANGINO and ROVNER, P.C. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
E CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Plaintiff ;
CLEARFIELD HOSPITAL, ET AL.
Defendant i No: 00743 CD

PRAECIPE FOR YOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

Plaintiffs, by and through their counsel, hereby submit this Praecipe for Voluntary
Dismissal and request that the above-captioned action be discontinued and ended, with prejudice.
Respectfully submitted,
ANGINO and ROVNER, P.C.

N4

JAMES DeCINTIL, ESQUIRE
Attorney 1.D. No. 77421

F ‘ LED 4502 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17110-1799
Counsel for Plaintiffs

AUG 29 2003

illiam A. Shaw
WProthonotaW

641228 1




AUG 29 2003 oo

- William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMM

ON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Angino & Rovner, P.C.
Vs. No. 2000-00743-CD
Ashland Regional Medical Center @
Barnes-Kasson County Hospital @
Bloomsburg Hospital e

Bryn Mawr Rehab Hospital
Chambersburg Hospital

Clearfield Hospital

Community Hospital of Lancaster
Delaware County Memorial Hospital
Ephrata Community Hospital
Evangelical Community Hospital
Fulton County Medical Center
Geisinger Clinic

Geisinger Foundation

Geisinger Medical Group/Mill Hall
Geisinger Medical Group/State College
Geisinger Medical Group/Bloomsburg
Geisinger Medical Group/Bellefonte
Geisinger Medical Group/Milton
Good Samaritan Hospital

Hershey Medical Center

J. C. Blair Memorial Hospital
Memorial Hospital - Everett

Health South Rehab Hospital of Mechanicsburg
Rehab Hospital of York

Saint Joseph Hospital

Shamokin Area Community Hospital
Memorial Hospital

York Hospital

Frankford Hospital

Allegheny General Hospital
Children's Hospital of Pittsburgh

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION




Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

[, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Ccurt of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on August 29,
2003, marked:

Settled, Discontinued and Ended.

Record costs in the sum of $69.50 have been paid in full by Attorney.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 29th day of August A.D. 2003.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary




